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20.7. Indices for capital investment, by type of economic activity in industry  
(percent of the previous year) 

 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Industry 80,1 118,7 123,4 122,2 134,7 

Mining and quarrying 73,9 115,6 151,4 141,5 138,1 

Manufacturing 86,3 114,4 129,1 121,1 125,8 

Manufacture of food products, beverages  
and tobacco products 75,9 124,4 107,4 123,6 148,9 

Manufacture of textiles, apparel, leather  
and related products 135,9 167,7 113,8 90,4 76,9 

Manufacture of wood and paper products,  
and printing 150,0 93,6 180,3 104,5 154,0 

Manufacture of coke, and refined petroleum 
products 90,2 100,6 114,3 150,2 167,3 

Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 
products 72,3 83,5 176,9 84,6 99,1 

Manufacture of pharmaceuticals, medicinal 
chemical and botanical products 91,0 94,3 111,9 124,3 112,5 

Manufacture of rubber and plastics products,  
and other non-metallic mineral products 83,1 153,5 150,6 124,7 95,6 

Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated 
metal products, except machinery  
and equipment 83,5 105,9 126,7 134,6 129,7 

Manufacture of computer, electronic  
and optical products 130,7 152,9 120,7 103,3 86,8 

Manufacture of electrical equipment 99,3 136,6 148,1 109,2 101,0 

Manufacture of machinery and equipment 
n.e.c. 74,1 109,4 133,4 123,5 93,9 

Manufacture of transport equipment, trailers,  
and semitrailers and other  107,2 90,1 137,3 119,8 98,6 

Manufacture of furniture and other 
manufacturing, and repair and installation  
of machinery and equipment 94,3 131,2 145,8 99,5 127,4 

Electricity, gas, steam and air-conditioning supply 72,3 129,9 90,8 103,0 157,9 

Water supply, sewerage, waste management  
and remediation 123,2 137,4 129,2 105,8 137,4 

Note. Data for January-December 
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21. TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 

Freight shipped is the total quantity of 
goods expressed in tons (gross), shipped. 

Freight transported refers to the total 
freight loaded and shipped by selected type of 
carrier (trucks, railway coaches, sea and river 
vessels and aeroplanes) or pipelines. Freight is 
measured in tons (pumping of gas or 
ammonia is measured in tons or cubic 
meters). 

Freight turnover is the sum of the 
weight products transported (relocated) cargo 
(gross) by the distance of transportation 
(relocation) for each consignment of cargo 
(measured in tonne-kilometers). 

Passengers carried is the total number 
of passengers admitted for transport. 

Transport passengers is the total 
number of passengers transported by 
category of carrier (busses, motor cars, trolley 
buses, trams, passenger railway coaches, sea 
and river vessels and airplanes). 

Passenger turnover is the sum of the 
products of the number of passengers carried 
by the distance of transportation for each trip 
(measured in passenger-kilometers). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Intracity transport refers to passenger 
transportation within the boundaries of an 
inhabited locality. 

Commuter transport includes 
passenger    transportation    by    routes,     the 
length of which does not exceed 50 km 
regardless of administrative division apart 
from city routes. 

Long-distance transport refers to 
passenger transportation by routes, the length 
of which exceed 50 km and which are within 
boundaries of the Autonomous Republic of 
Crimea, region (inter-oblast) or are outside 
the Autonomous Republic of Crimea, region 
(interregional).  

Average distance of transport is 
defined by dividing freight and passenger 
traffic by the quantity of shipped freight and 
transported passengers respectively. 

Number of postal items: number of 
letters, postal cards, postal wrappers, 
literature for the blind, small packets, certified 
 international mails, parcels, direct postal 
containers registered and shipped off 
according to Ukraine’s legislation.   
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TRANSPORT 
 

21.1. Freight shipped in 1940–2019, by mode of transport 
(mln.t) 

 
By mode of transport 

rail1 road2 sea river 

1940 200 187 5,4 4,6 

1950 228 366 6,6 4,3 

1955 348 687 13,8 9,8 

1960 504 1678 20 12,8 

1965 663 2362 29 17,4 

1970 795 3058 38 27,3 

1975 976 4057 46 42,3 

1980 981 4392 47 51,3 

1985 1024 4727 56 57 

1990 974 4897 53 66 

1995 360 1816 21 13 

2000 357 939 6,3 8,3 

2005 450 1121 8 13 

2010 433 1168 4 7 

2015 350 1021 3 3 

2016 343 1086 3 4 

2017 339 1122 2 4 

2018 322 1206 2 4 

2019 313 1147 2 4 

1 According to data from the Joint-stock partnership Ukrainian rail. Before 1995, dispatched cargo; since 2000, cargo 
transportation 
2 Including shipments for one’s own needs. Since 1980, including cargo transportation by pick-ups and vans with car 
chassis; since 2005, including commercial cargo transportation by natural persons-entrepreneurs 

 
21.2. Freight shipped, by mode of transport  

(mln.t) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Transport  1529 1805 1765 1474 1543 1582 1643 1579 

Land 1514 1784 1754 1468 1536 1576 1637 1573 

rail1 357 450 433 350 343 339 322 313 

road1 939 1121 1168 1021 1086 1122 1206 1147 

pipeline 218 213 153 97 107 115 109 113 

Water 15 21 11 6 7 6 6 6 

sea 6,3 8 4 3 3 2 2 2 

river 8,3 13 7 3 4 4 4 4 

Air2 0,0 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 

1 See the relevant footnotes to Table 21.1 
2 Since 2003, State Aviation Administration of Ukraine  
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21.3. Share of freight shipped, by mode of transport 
(percent) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Transport  100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Land 99 99 99 100 100 100 100 100 

rail1 23 25 24 24 22 22 20 20 

road1 61 62 66 69 71 71 73 73 

pipeline 15 12 9 7 7 7 7 7 

Water 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

sea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

river 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Air2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1 See the relevant footnotes to Table 21.1 
2 See the second footnote to Table 21.2 

21.4. Volume indices for freight shipped, by mode of transport 
(percent of the previous year) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Transport  99,5 104 109 91 105 103 104 96 

Land 99 104 109 91 105 103 104 96 

rail1 107 97 111 91 98 99 95 97 

road1 98 109 109 90 106 103 107 95 

pipeline 94 96 99 98 110 108 95 103 

Water 101 104 113 108 104 88 95 109 

sea 98 98 87 117 92 74 84 112 

river 103 109 136 100 115 100 102 107 

Air2 206 125 103 88 107 112 120 93 

1 See the relevant footnotes to Table 21.1 
2 See the second footnote to Table 21.2 
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21.5. Freight traffic in 1940–2019, by mode of transport 
(bln.tkm) 

 Total 
By mode of transport 

rail1 road2 sea river pipeline3 air4 

1940 79,0 71,9 1,7 4,3 1,1 … 0,0 

1950 97,4 85,0 3,6 7,7 1,1 … 0,0 

1955 163,8 141,6 7,3 11,7 3,2 … 0,0 

1960 269,0 216,4 17,7 30,7 4,1 0,1 0,0 

1965 410,4 292,8 27,4 80,1 4,5 5,5 0,1 

1970 611,6 380,2 41,6 172,3 6,1 11,2 0,2 

1975 743,2 458,9 58,6 192,7 8,9 23,9 0,2 

1980 839,6 469,6 70,1 168,8 10,7 120,2 0,2 

1985 985,6 497,9 71,8 248,3 12,2 155,2 0,2 

1990 1039,3 474,0 79,7 265,6 11,9 208,0 0,1 

1995 544,0 195,8 34,5 123,1 5,7 184,9 0,0 

2000 394,1 172,8 19,3 8,6 5,9 187,5 0,0 

2005 473,6 224,0 35,3 9,6 6,3 198,1 0,3 

2010 418,7 218,1 53,9 5,2 3,8 137,3 0,4 

2015 334,7 195,1 53,3 3,9 1,6 80,7 0,2 

2016 344,2 187,6 58,0 2,5 1,5 94,4 0,2 

2017 364,2 191,9 62,3 2,9 1,4 105,4 0,3 

2018 361,3 186,3 72,1 1,8 1,6 99,2 0,3 

2019 355,0 181,8 65,0 1,8 1,6 104,5 0,3 

1 According to data from the Joint-stock partnership Ukrainian rail 
2 See the second footnote to Table 21.1 
3 Prior to 1980, oil and oil products including oil pipeline Druzhba 
4 See the second footnote to Table 21.2 
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21.6. Freight traffic, by mode of transport 
(bln.tkm) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Transport  394,1 473,6 418,7 334,7 344,2 364,2 361,3 355,0 

Land 379,6 457,4 409,3 329,1 340,0 359,6 357,6 351,3 

rail1 172,8 224,0 218,1 195,1 187,6 191,9 186,3 181,8 

road2 19,3 35,3 53,9 53,3 58,0 62,3 72,1 65,0 

pipeline 187,5 198,1 137,3 80,7 94,4 105,4 99,2 104,5 

Water 14,5 15,9 9,0 5,4 4,0 4,3 3,4 3,4 

sea 8,6 9,6 5,2 3,9 2,5 2,9 1,8 1,8 

river 5,9 6,3 3,8 1,6 1,5 1,4 1,6 1,6 

Air3 0,0 0,3 0,4 0,2 0,2 0,3 0,3 0,3 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.5 
2 See the second footnote to Table 21.1 
3 See the second footnote to Table 21.2 

21.7. Distribution of freight traffic, by mode of transport 
(percent) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Transport  100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Land 97 97 98 98 99 99 99 99 

rail1 44 47 52 58 55 53 52 51 

road2 5 7 13 16 17 17 20 18 

pipeline 48 42 33 24 27 29 27 30 

Water 3 3 2 2 1 1 1 1 

sea 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 0,5 

river 1 1 1 0,5 0,4 0,4 0,4 0,5 

Air3 0 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.5 
2 See the second footnote to Table 21.1 
3 See the second footnote to Table 21.2 
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21.8. Freight shipped, by rail of general use1 

(mln.t) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Total shipment 357 450 433 350 343 339 322 313 

coal 98 120 118 73 73 67 65 59 

coke 11 11 11 8 8 6 6 5 

oil and oil products 27 27 31 17 15 14 12 12 

ferrous metals 
(including scrap) 45 49 40 29 29 26 25 24 

timber 3 5 5 5 4 4 3 1 

grains, cereals and flour 6 13 13 29 32 37 34 40 

ore 65 80 82 85 77 70 71 75 

cement 4 9 6 6 6 6 6 6 

chemical and              
mineral fertilisers 10 12 12 10 11 12 9 9 

other freight 88 124 115 88 88 97 91 82 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.1 

 

21.9. Freight shipped, by river   
 (thsd.t) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Total shipment 8350 12869 6989 3156 3642 3640 3698 3990 

By type of freight         

oil and oil products  — 27 3 — — 1 0 — 

coal  245 1210 618 86 123 163 144 53 

coke  240 160 296 36 46 23 10 1 

all kind of ores  1594 3086 2250 465 593 343 524 642 

construction  3791 5891 3027 1174 1299 1576 1462 1863 

chemical and mineral 
fertilisers  116 206 89 166 125 158 188 145 

timber  9 4 — 4 31 1 — 1 

paper  4 31 6 3 3 — 1 2 

all kind of metals 1599 795 189 481 512 300 382 408 

machines and 
equipment  48 38 26 — 0 1 0 1 

sugar  11 43 1 — — — 14 10 

grains, cereals and flour 211 920 287 561 491 377 419 451 

cotton, flax  4 — — — — — — — 

freight in containers  26 — 3 1 — — — — 

other freight  452 458 194 179 419 697 554 413 

By type of communication 
route          

international  4314 5828 3322 1189 1398 1205 1240 1422 

coastal  4036 7041 3667 1967 2244 2435 2458 2568 
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21.10. Freight shipped, by sea  
(thsd.t) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Total shipment 6316 8575 4068 3292 3033 2253 1892 2120 

By type of freight          

oil and oil products  344 10 249 71 53 32 30 30 

coal  271 99 45 28 — — — 5 

coke  89 37 — 6 27 34 23 18 

all kind of ores  1038 758 206 892 725 272 38 58 

construction  965 1812 704 110 68 95 71 96 

chemical and mineral  
fertilisers  201 211 46 32 17 10 12 9 

timber  262 259 30 7 55 4 6 2 

paper  97 25 0 3 — — 3 7 

all kind of metals  1003 2038 535 1170 1077 1063 1006 1030 

grains, cereals and flour 247 1062 656 110 100 204 473 587 

freight in containers  733 781 92 30 38 8 0 — 

other freight  1066 1483 1505 833 873 531 230 278 

By type of communication 
routes          

international  5241 6334 2959 2046 1903 1408 1207 1089 

coastal  1075 2241 1109 1246 1130 845 685 1031 
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21.11. Freight shipped by road, by region1  
(mln.t) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Ukraine 938,9 1120,8 1168,2 1020,6 1085,7 1121,7 1205,5 1147,0 

Autonomous 
Republic of 
Crimea 17,0 20,1 22,4 … … … … … 

oblasts         

Vinnytsya 28,3 26,9 30,1 30,0 28,9 27,8 29,2 30,0 

Volyn 7,6 10,3 10,1 10,6 12,5 13,0 13,4 13,1 

Dnipropetrovsk 234,9 303,7 359,2 300,4 284,2 328,1 324,4 336,6 

Donetsk 125,3 170,5 149,8 77,0 118,6 105,1 112,7 92,5 

Zhytomyr 29,3 35,0 40,1 52,1 39,9 43,4 43,3 39,0 

Zakarpattya 10,8 13,7 11,9 9,1 9,2 8,7 8,8 9,8 

Zaporizhzhya 40,0 46,3 64,9 28,5 29,0 30,4 30,7 30,7 

Ivano-Frankivsk 13,1 10,0 9,1 14,3 15,7 20,2 12,0 14,1 

Kyiv 36,3 33,5 41,0 40,6 48,2 48,9 56,3 51,5 

Kirovohrad 16,3 25,1 28,1 43,8 38,8 45,8 49,2 38,5 

Luhansk 26,1 31,8 24,3 27,3 16,1 4,9 4,7 4,8 

Lviv 29,6 20,3 19,5 20,6 21,5 23,2 25,8 24,4 

Mykolayiv 13,6 30,8 21,9 19,5 23,0 20,5 21,3 20,6 

Odesa 24,9 23,0 26,3 22,2 22,6 24,1 29,0 28,8 

Poltava 95,3 108,9 142,1 161,4 193,0 173,0 171,8 160,1 

Rivne 15,5 18,4 13,7 12,5 14,8 19,2 17,1 19,5 

Sumy 19,4 13,4 10,8 11,6 11,6 12,6 12,7 12,4 

Ternopil 13,0 9,5 9,6 13,8 14,7 16,7 18,4 16,2 

Kharkiv 27,8 36,5 28,8 28,3 29,7 32,4 32,8 29,6 

Kherson 13,2 11,4 13,6 10,9 11,1 13,4 14,0 15,0 

Khmelnytskiy 25,3 24,6 21,4 27,6 29,7 32,2 33,5 30,4 

Cherkasy 33,9 46,7 24,1 25,0 31,9 30,1 42,7 34,6 

Chernivtsi 5,7 8,3 7,2 4,7 5,3 6,9 7,0 7,4 

Chernihiv 13,2 15,0 12,4 10,3 11,9 11,7 11,9 12,5 

cities         

Kyiv  16,4 17,8 19,0 18,5 23,8 29,4 82,8 74,9 

Sevastopol  7,1 9,3 6,8 ... … … … … 

1 See the second footnote to Table 21.1 
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21.12. Road freight traffic, by region1 

(mln.tkm) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Ukraine 19281,6 35244,0 53918,4 53293,4 58029,8 62296,8 72068,3 64952,9 

Autonomous  
Republic of Crimea 489,2 737,4 895,9 … … … … … 

oblasts         

Vinnytsya 582,2 1034,5 1532,8 1650,9 1813,6 1672,7 1783,1 1817,8 

Volyn 321,3 998,3 1690,5 1838,4 2108,6 2401,7 2770,3 2966,5 

Dnipropetrovsk 1389,7 2180,6 3587,1 3641,6 4421,4 4815,6 5138,0 4888,4 

Donetsk 1301,9 2202,4 2897,1 2238,3 2230,5 2367,3 2125,6 1073,1 

Zhytomyr 482,2 724,4 1038,1 1014,6 1035,6 990,9 1117,7 1124,6 

Zakarpattya 423,5 1755,5 2754,3 4676,1 4862,6 5285,6 5073,1 5002,1 

Zaporizhzhya 2838,9 2912,1 1758,7 1278,4 1384,3 1522,8 1499,6 1532,0 

Ivano-Frankivsk 327,5 520,8 1477,4 1507,5 1649,4 1690,9 1486,4 1488,3 

Kyiv 1103,2 2402,5 4147,4 3424,2 3854,6 4191,6 6349,2 4253,8 

Kirovohrad 263,2 561,5 1083,1 1738,8 1195,0 1470,5 1582,1 1142,1 

Luhansk 887,5 1697,5 2706,3 1203,6 860,1 477,2 482,5 651,4 

Lviv 1748,8 1911,3 3878,0 4344,8 4511,1 4604,1 5317,6 5150,1 

Mykolayiv 272,8 848,3 1393,4 1268,7 1406,7 1466,5 1656,8 1785,5 

Odesa 623,5 1264,0 2531,0 2776,8 2796,2 2886,9 3828,8 3693,5 

Poltava 866,2 1611,0 2776,7 3158,6 3530,6 2563,0 2732,8 2326,7 

Rivne 434,1 939,5 1518,4 1247,7 1732,7 2270,0 2154,8 2055,8 

Sumy 490,2 603,0 670,0 651,2 666,2 765,8 890,3 1175,1 

Ternopil 308,6 551,8 1034,6 1123,0 1317,7 1321,9 1381,1 1229,7 

Kharkiv 611,0 1778,6 3156,5 2653,1 3770,2 4478,3 4553,9 3783,4 

Kherson 282,9 638,6 1139,1 1269,1 1266,7 1353,5 1371,0 1375,7 

Khmelnytskiy 587,3 1248,7 2044,8 2344,7 2241,0 2151,3 2103,0 2049,3 

Cherkasy 661,3 1194,2 1675,3 2599,8 2013,2 3074,6 3480,9 2270,9 

Chernivtsi 193,6 372,6 1026,7 1035,1 1128,8 1272,3 1425,5 1561,4 

Chernihiv 288,0 773,1 1201,2 719,4 1087,0 1173,8 1272,3 1347,3 

cities         

Kyiv  1434,9 3657,8 4130,2 3889,0 5146,0 6028,0 10491,9 9208,4 

Sevastopol  68,1 124,0 173,8 … … … … … 

1 See the second footnote to Table 21.1 
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21.13. Passenger transportation by mode of transport in 1940‒2019 
 (mln.) 

 
By mode of transport 

rail1 bus2 sea river air3 tram trolley-bus subway 

1940 243 29 … 7 0,0 1489 30 — 

1950 216 59 5,3 4,4 0,3 873 162 — 

1955 330 495 10,5 12 0,3 1304 340 — 

1960 373 1408 14 15 2 1736 592 5 

1965 435 2885 18 19 5,4 1913 1002 60,4 

1970 506 5061 20 21,4 10 1785 1536 127 

1975 616 7089 29 28 13 1775 2015 236 

1980 649 7801 28 25 12,5 1774 2368 430 

1985 695 8077 29 24 13 1670 2477 603 

1990 669 8331 26 19 15 2007 3232 678 

1995 577 3483 8 4 2 822 1359 561 

2000 499 2557 4 2 1 1381 2582 754 

2005 445 3837 11 2 4 1111 1903 887 

2010 427 3726 7 1 6 714 1204 760 

2015 390 2250 0 1 6 739 1081 700 

2016 389 2025 0 1 8 694 1039 698 

2017 165 2019 0 1 10 676 1058 719 

2018 158 1907 0 1 12 666 1016 727 

2019 155 1805 0 1 14 627 945 715 

1 Number of the passengers shipped according to data from the Joint-stock partnership Ukrainian rail. Since 2010, including 
passengers transported by city rail. Since 2017, the Joint-stock partnership Ukrzaliznythya changed the procedure for 
accounting the transportation of passengers by rail of suburban service who make use of benefits for free travel  
2 Since 1999, including automobile passenger transportation by small businesses (natural and legal persons) 
3 See the second footnote to Table 21.2 
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21.14. Passenger transportation by mode of transport 
(mln.) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Transport  7780 8200 6845 5167 4854 4648 4487 4262 

Land 7773 8183 6831 5160 4845 4637 4474 4247 

rail1  499 445 427 390 389 165 158 155 

bus2 2557 3837 3726 2250 2025 2019 1907 1805 

tram 1381 1111 714 739 694 676 666 627 

trolley-bus 2582 1903 1204 1081 1039 1058 1016 945 

subway 754 887 760 700 698 719 727 715 

Water 6 13 8 1 1 1 1 1 

sea 4 11 7 0 0 0 0 0 

river 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Air3 1 4 6 6 8 10 12 14 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.13 
2 See the second footnote to Table 21.13 
3 See the second footnote to Table 21.2 

In 2019, automobile transportation of passengers by small businesses amounted to 610,6 mln. 
passengers. 

 

21.15. Indices of the number of passengers transported by mode of transport  
 (percent of the previous year) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Transport  98 103 94 88 94 100 97 95 

Land 98 103 94 88 94 100 96 95 

rail1  102 99 100 100 99,8 98 96 98 

bus2 102 103 93 77 90 99,7 94 95 

tram 95 100 91 96 94 97 99 94 

trolley-bus 94 103 94 99 96 102 96 93 

subway 104 105 101 96 99,7 103 101 98 

Water 111 115 99 97 83 124 113 101 

sea 122 117 107 87 119 94 251 110 

river 95 105 65 97 81 126 106 100 

Air3 107 118 119 97 131 128 119 109 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.13. To make the correct comparisons of data for 2016 and 2017, data for 2016 have 
been re-calculated according to the procedure for accounting the transportation of passengers by rail of suburban service 
who enjoy the benefits for free travel  
2 See the second footnote to Table 21.13 
3 See the second footnote to Table 21.2 
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21.16. Passenger traffic in 1940–2019, by mode of transport  
(excluding urban electric transport) 

(bln. passenger.km) 

 Total 
By mode of  transport 

rail1 bus2 sea river air3 

1940 … 16,4 0,3 … 0,4 0,0 

1950 14,3 13,5 0,4 0,1 0,2 0,1 

1955 24,9 21,1 3,0 0,3 0,3 0,2 

1960 37,9 26,5 10,0 0,4 0,3 0,7 

1965 60,6 32,2 24,1 0,7 0,4 3,2 

1970 96,1 42,1 46,6 0,8 0,5 6,1 

1975 133,0 53,2 69,1 1,0 0,6 9,1 

1980 154,6 60,1 81,7 1,3 0,6 10,9 

1985 168,2 67,0 86,7 1,4 0,6 12,5 

1990 184,1 76,0 90,3 1,1 0,6 16,1 

1995 102,5 63,8 34,8 0,5 0,1 3,3 

2000 82,4 51,8 28,8 0,1 0,0 1,7 

2005 111,4 52,7 52,5 0,1 0,0 6,1 

2010 113,3 50,2 52,0 0,1 0,0 11,0 

2015 81,3 35,4 34,6 0,0 0,0 11,4 

2016 86,9 36,8 34,6 0,0 0,0 15,5 

2017 84,0 28,1 35,5 0,0 0,0 20,4 

2018 89,2 28,7 34,6 0,0 0,0 25,9 

2019 92,6 28,4 33,9 0,0 0,0 30,3 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.13 
2 See the second footnote to Table 21.13 
3 See the second footnote to Table 21.2 
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21.17. Passenger turnover by mode of transport  
(bln. passenger.km) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Transport  113,1 135,8 130,0 97,0 102,2 99,4 104,4 107,2 

Land 111,3 129,6 118,9 85,6 86,7 79,0 78,5 76,9 

rail1  51,8 52,7 50,2 35,4 36,8 28,1 28,7 28,4 

bus2 28,8 52,5 52,0 34,6 34,6 35,5 34,6 33,9 

tram 9,0 6,5 4,0 4,2 4,0 3,9 3,9 3,7 

trolley-bus 16,8 11,2 6,9 6,1 5,9 6,0 5,8 5,4 

subway 4,9 6,7 5,8 5,4 5,4 5,5 5,5 5,5 

Water 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 

sea 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 

river 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 

Air3 1,7 6,1 11,0 11,4 15,5 20,4 25,9 30,3 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.13 
2 See the second footnote to Table 21.13 
3 See the second footnote to Table 21.2 

 

21.18. Passenger transportation by type of traffic by selected mode of transport  
 (mln.) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Intercity transportation 154 226 227 170 175 182 181 184 

rail (long distance)1  45 60 62 40 43 46 47 46 

sea (including commuter)  4 11 7 0 0 0 0 0 

air2 1 4 6 6 8 10 12 14 

bus (including international 
connection)3 97 144 148 124 124 126 122 124 

trolley-bus  7 7 4 … … ... ... ... 

Intracity transportation 6452 6860 5597 4186 3925 3954 3845 3655 

bus3 1742 2966 2923 1666 1494 1501 1436 1368 

trolley-bus  2575 1896 1200 1081 1039 1058 1016 945 

tram 1381 1111 714 739 694 676 666 627 

subway 754 887 760 700 698 719 727 715 

Commuter transportation  1174 1114 1021 811 754 512 461 423 

rail4 454 385 365 350 346 119 111 109 

river 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 

bus3 718 727 655 460 407 392 349 313 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.5 
2 See the second footnote to Table 21.2 
3 See the second footnote to Table 21.13 
4 See the first footnote to Table 21.13 
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21.19. Rolling stock, by mode of transport and purpose 
(end of year; units) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Rail transport1         

diesel locomotive2 2741 2572 2539 2151 2151 1924 1944 1986 

electric locomotives2 1796 1797 1861 1720 1720 1627 1627 1628 

steam locomotives2 140 66 51 24 24 23 22 22 

freight stock3, thsd. 185,7 150,3 120,6 107,94 104,24 104,14 106,44      105,84 

passenger stock5, thsd. 9,0 7,9 7,3 5,2 4,5 4,5 4,3 4,0 

River boats6 2025 1962 2064 1321 1312 1401 × × 

Sea crafts6 878 1177 1084 2485 2491 3334 × × 

Electric transport         

trolley-bus 5313 4554 3710 2792 2856 2730 2670 2744 

tram-cars 3459 2905 2522 1961 1988 1971 1967 1933 

transit vehicles 925 993 1119 1195 1195 1192 1192 1192 

Airplanes and 
helicopters 954 659 395 196 208 200 205       205 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.5 
2 Since 2014, excluding the temporarily occupied territory of the Autonomous Republic of Crimea and the city of 
Sevastopol, since 2017 also excluding a part of the temporarily occupied territories in the Donetsk and Luhansk regions 
3 The inventory number of the joint-stock company Ukrainian rail freight wagons, since 2012 including the number of the 

own wagons that belong to enterprises directly subordinated to the joint-stock company Ukrainian rail 
4 Taking into account the temporarily occupied territory of the Autonomous Republic of Crimea, the city of Sevastopol 
and a part of the temporarily occupied territories in the Donesk and Luhansk regions 
5 Since 2014, excluding the temporarily occupied territory of the Autonomous Republic of Crimea and the city of 
Sevastopol, since 2016 also excluding a part of the temporarily occupied territories in the Donetsk and Luhansk regions 
6 Vessels of enterprises functioning in all economic industries, since 2005 include vessels which are not fit for service. Data on 

the availability of river and sea transport for 2010 – data for 2008, for 2014/2015 – river transport according to data from the 
State Inspection of Ukraine on safety in maritime and river transport, sea transport – according to data from the State Inspection 
of Ukraine on safety in maritime and river transport and the State Agency for Fisheries of Ukraine, for 2016/2017 – river transport 

according to data from the State Service of Ukraine on Transport Safety, sea transport according to data from the State Service of 
Ukraine on Transport Safety and the State Agency for Fisheries of Ukraine  

According to data from the State Service of Sea and River Transport of Ukraine, at the end of 2019 
the State Vessels Register of Ukraine registered 694 vessels are sea vessels, 1284 vessels are river vessels, 
184 vessels are vessels of combine navigation area, 9594 vessels are leisure boats with the engine turning 
up 75 horsepower and more. At the end of 2019 in Ukraine’s Vessel Book, over 109,6 thsd. leisure boats 
with engine turning up to 75 horsepower are registered.   
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ROADS 

 
21.20. Length of transport network in 1940–2019 

 (thsd.km) 

 

Operational length  
of public railroads1 

Operational length 
of public navigable river routes2 

Operational length 
of public automobile  roads3 

total 
including 

electrified tracks  
total 

including those 
with illuminant 

and light-reflecting 
road signs4 

total 
including with 
hard coating 

1940 20,1 0,2 3,2 2,8 270,7 29,3 

1950 20,2 0,2 4,8 2,3 275,0 33,5 

1955 20,4 0,3 5,4 2,3 268,2 37,6 

1960 21,1 1,5 4,8 3,0 236,2 47,4 

1965 21,7 3,6 4,9 2,9 236,1 67,2 

1970 22,1 5,3 4,8 4,0 223,5 90,8 

1975 22,3 6,6 4,5 3,9 173,8 116,7 

1980 22,6 7,1 4,9 4,3 163,2 133,7 

1985 22,7 7,6 4,9 4,3 162,3 145,2 

1990 22,8 8,1 4,0 3,6 167,8 157,2 

1995 22,8 8,5 3,7 1,7 172,3 163,3 

2000 22,3 9,1 2,4 0,5 169,5 163,8 

2005 22,0 9,4 2,2 1,1 169,3 165,0 

2010 21,7 9,9 2,2 1,1 169,5 165,8 

2015 21,0 10,0 1,6 0,7 163,0 159,4 

2016 21,0 10,0 1,6 0,7 163,0 159,5 

2017 19,8 9,3 2,1 0,7 163,1 159,6 

2018 19,8 9,3 1,9 0,7 161,9 158,5 

2019 19,8 9,3 1,9 0,7 161,9 158,4 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.5 and second footnote to Table 21.19 
2 For 2011–2016, according to data from the state enterprise Ukrainian Wates Ways and the State Hydrographic Service of 
Ukraine, since 2017 – according to data from the State Hydrographic Service of Ukraine 
3 According to data from the State Highway Service of Ukraine(Ukravtodor), since 2014 – excluding the temporarily 
occupied territories of the Autonomous Republic of Crimea and the city of Sevastopol. Since 2018, according to data from 
the Ukravtodor and regional state administrations, also excluding the temporarily occupied territories  of the Luhansk 
region with regard to local highways 
4 Prior to 1980, with illuminant signs; since 1985, with illuminant and light-reflecting road signs 
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21.21. Operational length of transport network 
(thsd.km) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Public railroads1 22,3 22,0 21,7 21,0 21,0 19,8 19,8 19,8 

Public navigable 
river routes2 2,4 2,2 2,2 1,6 1,6 2,1 1,9 1,9 

Public automobile 
roads3  169,5 169,3 169,5 163,0 163,0 163,1 161,9 161,9 

including with  
hard coating 163,8 165,0 165,8 159,4 159,5 159,6 158,5 158,4 

Trolley-bus routes  
(single-track) 4,3 4,4 4,4 3,3 3,3 3,4 3,4 3,4 

Tram routes 
(single-track 
railroads) 2,1 2,1 2,0 1,6 1,6 1,6 1,5 1,5 

Subways 
(double-track 
railroads), km 91,7 101,5 108,4 112,3 113,4 113,4 113,4 113,4 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.20 
2 See the second footnote to Table 21.20 
3 See the third footnote to Table 21.20 

21.22. Average distance of freight transport, by mode 
(km) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Rail1 484 497 504 557 546 565 578 581 

Sea  1362 1120 1271 1173 837 1264 963 837 

River  706 491 549 498 402 391 417 406 

Road 21 31 46 52 53 56 60 57 

Pipeline 859 932 895 830 884 918 907 928 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.5 
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21.23. Average distance of passenger transport, by mode  
(km) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Rail1 104 118 118 91 95 170 182 184 

Sea  15 6 8 559 589 377 29 16 

River  12 24 42 15 28 35 43 41 

Air 1489 1608 1794 1803 1876 1928 2066 2206 

Bus 11 14 14 15 17 18 18 19 

Trolley-bus 7 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 

Tram 7 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 

Subway 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

1 See the first footnote to Table 21.13 

 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

21.24. Volume of the sold services in the sphere of telecommunication and mail 
communications  

 (at current prices including VAT; mln. UAH) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Total 6861 27411 47417 55896 61921 65488 72586 71599 

by type of communication          

post and courier activity 519 1340 3248 4030 4823 4839 5944 6539 

 fixed telephone connection 4570 9402 8196 7845 6518 6047 5651 4560 

mobile (mobile) 
communication 1275 14476 28835 33206 34077 35217 38521 37595 

broadcasting, retransmission 
of  TV and radio programs, 
maintenance and operation 
of equipment in 
broadcasting networks, 
radio communication 160 673 1917 2431 2769 3045 3323 3358 

of which cable TV … … 1356 1545 1630 1834 2077 2371 

internet services 151 1009 4237 7144 9112 10818 12273 13727 

other type of 
communication    186   511 984 1240 4622     5522      6874 5820 
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21.25. Volume of services sold to population in the sphere of telecommunication  
and mail communications  

(at current prices including VAT; mln. UAH) 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Total 3115 10980 18015 31887 33926 38023 42866 45042 

by type of communication          

post and courier activity 150 325 585 1042 1045 1334 1717 1880 

fixed telephone connection 2281 4570 4523 3340 3225 3030 2744 2048 

mobile (mobile) communication 533 5483 9109 21673 21029 23444 26607 28216 

broadcasting, retransmission of  
TV and radio programs, 
maintenance and operation of 
equipment in broadcasting 
networks, radio communication 68 406 1341 1508 1858 2102 2359 2606 

of which cable TV … … 1328 1501 1589 1792 2028 2303 

internet services 17 144 2277 4126 6477 7419 8824 10075 

other type of communication 66 52 180 198 292 694 615 217 

 
21.26. Number of postal items in 2000–2018 

 2000 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Dispatched, mln.        

newspapers and magazines 1250 1454 1089 … 541 486 421 

letters 299 381 311 190 368 355 355 

telegrams 12 6 2 1 0,3 0,2 0,2 

parcels 5 10 18 21 29 84 41 

money transfers and pension 
payments 224 178 149 84 81 79 70 

Per capita of present population        

dispatched, units        

letters 6 8 7 4 9 8 8 

telegrams 0,2 0,1 0,04 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 

parcels 0,1 0,2 0,4 0,5 0,7 2 1 

 
21.27. Number of postal items in 2019 

(thsd) 

  
Number of postal items received for forwarding (delivery) 

total of which are international 

Letters, postcards, parcels  259285 47337 

Parcels 37542 5911 

Sending for the blind 31 0,025 

Shippments with declared value 
(international) 19003 16647 

Bads “M” 61 21 
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22. FOREIGN ECONOMIC ACTIVITY 
 
 

Statistics of foreign trade in goods are 
compiled on the basis of the information of the 
State Customs Service of Ukraine adjusted for the 
total amount of oil and natural gas, fish caught in 
international waters and goods purchased in 
foreign ports. The data on exports in goods are 
recorded by country of destination whereas the 
data on imports by country of origin.  

Country of destination refers to the 
country identified at the moment of loading as 
the final country to which goods are to be 
delivered.  

The country where goods were 
produced or processed is considered the 
country of origin. 

The goods are valued in national 
currency. Conversions into USD are made 
according to the date the customs  
 

declaration  was   completed   and  the   official 
exchange rate of the National Bank of Ukraine 
(NBU) fixed for that particular date. According 
to enterprise reports, conversions into the 
USD are made according to the monthly and 
quarterly average exchange rates. 

Statistical information about foreign 
trade in services is compiled using data from 
enterprises-legal persons, permanent missions 
of non-residents to  Ukraine,  central  and local 
bodies of executive power, chief  controllers 
of  the state and local budgets who effected 
exports/imports operations of services. 

Services are valued using the contract 
currency. Conversions into USD and  
national currency are made using the official 
average quarterly exchange rate set on the 
basis of the NBU daily exchange rates. 

 

 

 

22.1. Foreign trade in goods, by country 
(mln. USD) 

 
Exports Imports 

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019 

Total 34228,4 51405,2 38127,1 50054,6 36136,3 60742,2 37516,4 60800,2 

including         

Australia 9,6 23,6 10,7 43,5 85,3 246,6 159,3 99,5 

Austria 317,3 508,0 347,2 598,3 458,4 697,6 369,6 657,0 

Azerbaijan 290,5 610,8 318,8 400,5 27,8 951,2 30,3 379,2 

Algeria 617,2 159,3 205,6 584,3 4,9 4,9 17,1 13,4 

Argentina 15,9 39,8 9,6 5,8 38,5 106,1 52,6 55,8 

Bangladesh 18,4 112,7 207,0 442,7 2,1 17,8 54,0 96,4 

Belgium 197,6 356,9 296,8 680,7 314,0 588,3 366,8 549,5 

Belarus 891,1 1899,2 870,7 1549,8 939,8 2567,6 2449,1 3751,9 
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Table 22.1 continued 

 
Exports Imports 

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019 

Bulgaria 543,0 450,6 419,5 482,2 108,7 218,0 253,1 459,3 

Brazil 110,0 359,9 33,5 74,0 312,5 459,7 166,1 218,3 

Viet Nam 145,3 136,7 87,0 95,5 41,3 117,6 252,0 430,5 

Armenia 97,3 201,3 101,6 131,1 13,2 17,9 7,4 20,1 

Ghana 24,4 57,5 37,5 79,5 55,5 209,4 104,2 197,8 

Guinea 10,0 13,6 13,3 12,7 115,9 106,1 114,1 118,5 

Hong Kong, Special 
administrative 
region of China 5,0 26,3 15,4 62,8 10,3 30,6 12,2 87,7 

Greece 137,4 164,0 153,8 274,2 67,7 104,1 238,6 311,6 

Georgia 199,5 527,5 402,7 392,6 41,0 136,1 61,8 182,0 

Denmark 106,7 124,5 144,7 254,7 176,0 240,5 147,6 274,2 

Ecuador 34,3 11,8 1,8 5,3 66,3 161,2 119,4 86,5 

Estonia 125,1 106,3 66,2 139,9 102,6 123,4 77,5 144,4 

Ethiopia 39,7 65,9 138,0 170,3 0,1 1,0 1,4 4,2 

Egypt 798,8 1328,0 2079,8 2254,1 37,1 84,2 55,6 113,1 

Israel 290,7 467,6 597,1 620,1 63,0 91,5 169,9 206,7 

India 736,9 1426,0 1444,1 2024,1 321,3 680,7 443,7 741,4 

Indonesia 216,4 352,6 185,9 735,2 124,0 408,6 168,8 295,8 

Iraq 77,6 345,0 472,5 584,4 0,2 0,5 0,0 0,1 

Iran (Islamic  
Republic of) 576,9 1030,7 533,6 214,7 18,2 49,9 30,5 49,0 

Ireland 6,7 4,5 59,2 153,2 45,2 112,1 75,4 169,6 

Spain 573,5 411,7 1043,6 1500,8 233,5 468,6 440,8 844,2 

Italy 1892,6 2412,4 1979,8 2418,9 1030,2 1390,3 976,3 2074,8 

Jordan 182,1 518,5 135,8 167,9 10,8 21,1 4,8 19,7 

Kazakhstan 667,1 1300,4 712,7 367,0 186,4 766,2 377,6 450,4 

Canada 90,1 73,3 30,2 85,5 87,0 160,2 206,3 194,7 

China 711,1 1316,6 2399,1 3593,1 1810,5 4700,4 3771,0 9204,8 

Cote d’Ivoire 12,1 44,6 23,8 47,7 40,9 135,4 39,6 72,3 

Latvia 311,4 180,2 150,3 300,1 64,5 88,1 87,1 166,5 

Lithuania 209,3 264,4 236,3 410,8 200,0 637,5 552,6 1144,5 

Lebanon 102,4 1031,9 300,1 372,1 2,0 4,2 1,3 3,1 

Libya 63,6 201,5 182,7 316,9 1,1 0,3 0,0 3,1 

Malaysia 26,1 96,9 159,6 181,6 161,6 171,0 132,1 230,3 
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Table 22.1 continued 

 
  

Exports Imports 

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019 

Morocco 128,4 103,5 212,5 294,1 5,1 9,2 28,5 100,5 

Mexico  116,9 200,1 118,2 129,0 8,5 63,4 61,7 179,7 

Nigeria 212,3 245,3 120,9 160,4 1,9 13,6 2,3 3,0 

Netherlands 515,3 563,2 905,7 1848,4 464,1 837,9 452,6 765,1 

Germany 1285,2 1499,5 1328,7 2383,0 3383,8 4605,3 3975,6 5986,9 

Norway 46,9 84,1 12,8 26,9 128,3 261,3 741,7 265,2 

United Arab 
Emirates 345,2 275,2 301,8 525,9 10,4 50,9 57,6 80,5 

Poland 1010,4 1787,2 1977,3 3295,8 1405,9 2788,8 2324,0 4109,1 

Portugal 19,9 121,8 320,5 282,2 27,9 51,5 45,2 74,8 

Korea, Republic of 202,2 498,0 395,4 375,9 648,5 786,0 256,4 455,9 

Moldova,       
Republic of 678,6 713,5 524,3 726,6 84,2 73,6 41,2 91,3 

Russian Federation 7490,1 13428,1 4827,7 3242,8 12842,5 22198,0 7492,7 6985,0 

Romania 488,8 705,8 569,9 1005,6 211,8 682,2 318,2 645,5 

Saudi Arabia 386,5 644,5 761,6 744,4 3,0 37,4 145,0 174,9 

Serbia  — 199,0 105,9 257,4 — 75,7 83,3 173,7 

Singapore 489,6 147,2 5,2 188,5 18,3 23,9 21,3 38,3 

Slovakia 507,7 568,2 468,5 709,6 304,0 442,6 346,3 651,8 

Slovenia 32,5 11,6 16,3 38,9 125,0 212,6 128,9 245,0 

United Kingdom of 
Great Britain and 
Northern Ireland 358,2 506,5 367,9 628,1 502,7 821,0 570,1 769,9 

USA 956,5 807,3 481,8 978,6 710,0 1766,8 1480,7 3284,4 

Thailand 141,8 432,6 334,9 322,1 58,0 162,8 120,6 217,9 

Taiwan, Province 
of China 134,5 80,0 41,5 61,2 96,7 141,2 141,3 248,8 

Tunisia 183,7 232,0 333,5 362,6 0,6 3,6 8,5 19,0 

Turkey 2026,7 3024,0 2771,8 2619,0 607,7 1298,3 851,7 2355,4 

Turkmenistan 187,2 208,9 170,3 54,9 2678,1 31,4 16,3 83,0 

Hungary 688,8 860,1 909,7 1562,8 647,7 1214,6 1608,5 1251,1 

Uzbekistan 150,6 228,5 174,5 215,8 205,3 81,7 62,3 112,7 

Philippines 132,6 31,6 107,4 206,9 5,6 23,0 17,4 52,6 

Finland 28,7 34,1 48,0 46,2 351,1 429,8 223,0 275,3 

France 199,9 476,9 497,9 596,5 798,9 1106,7 892,8 1652,7 

Czechia 376,9 626,2 541,0 920,9 594,0 747,9 479,7 1165,5 

Switzerland 395,8 472,2 123,2 127,6 252,5 508,2 457,7 1592,1 

Sweden 41,6 77,8 60,6 77,1 547,4 358,8 273,5 489,0 

Japan 82,0 104,8 235,6 249,9 548,2 801,7 382,2 962,9 
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22.2. Exports/imports of goods in 2019, by region  

 

Exports Imports 

number of 
enterprises 

value, 
mln. USD  

percentage  
of total  

number of 
enterprises 

value, 
mln. USD  

percentage  
of total  

Ukraine 16682 50054,6 100,0 31579 60800,21 100,0 

Autonomous   
Republic of Crimea … … … … … … 

oblasts       

Vinnytsya 551 1455,3 2,9 624 631,6 1,0 

Volyn 416 694,0 1,4 707 1455,9 2,4 

Dnipropetrovsk 1205 7907,2 15,8 2672 5522,2 9,1 

Donetsk 279 4631,6 9,3 474 2224,4 3,7 

Zhytomyr 598 719,0 1,4 519 568,6 0,9 

Zakarpattya 465 1490,0 3,0 640 1471,2 2,4 

Zaporizhzhya 596 3080,6 6,2 814 1529,8 2,5 

Ivano-Frankivsk 390 911,4 1,8 542 831,8 1,4 

Kyiv 1006 1948,4 3,9 1939 4112,3 6,8 

Kirovohrad 322 707,0 1,4 309 250,1 0,4 

Luhansk 74 152,9 0,3 118 253,0 0,4 

Lviv 1063 2202,1 4,4 2396 3087,7 5,1 

Mykolayiv 327 2152,5 4,3 395 988,5 1,6 

Odesa 909 1384,1 2,8 1799 1881,1 3,1 

Poltava 384 2102,4 4,2 588 1360,2 2,2 

Rivne 397 440,2 0,9 514 382,6 0,6 

Sumy 375 883,4 1,8 305 656,5 1,1 

Ternopil 227 434,3 0,9 407 450,1 0,7 

Kharkiv 1279 1415,1 2,8 2126 1745,8 2,9 

Kherson 273 268,1 0,5 294 407,1 0,7 

Khmelnytskiy 349 642,3 1,3 500 564,0 0,9 

Cherkasy 427 863,5 1,7 505 477,4 0,8 

Chernivtsi 267 213,8 0,4 322 208,6 0,3 

Chernihiv 434 807,3 1,6 370 419,4 0,7 

cities       

Kyiv  4062 12491,4 25,0 11683 25690,3 42,3 

Sevastopol  … … … … … … 

1 Including crude natural gas non-distributed by region 
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22.3. Commodity structure of foreign trade in 2019 

 

Exports Imports 

mln. USD 
share of total 

exports, percent 
mln. USD 

share of total 
imports, percent 

Total 50054,6 100,0 60800,2 100,0 

including       

by UCCFT1 category     

livestock and products of cattle farming 1277,0 2,6 1071,5 1,8 

products of plant-growing industry 12914,5 25,8 1794,6 3,0 

animal and vegetable oils and fats 4732,2 9,5 253,3 0,4 

finished foodstuffs 3220,4 6,4 2616,6 4,3 

mineral products 4866,5 9,7 12984,6 21,4 

products of chemical industry and other  
industries related to chemical 1930,8 3,9 7483,4 12,3 

polymeric materials, plastic and similar  721,5 1,4 3564,6 5,9 

raw leather, cleansed leather 149,1 0,3 283,0 0,5 

wood and wood products 1400,4 2,8 307,4 0,5 

wood mass or mass of other fibrous 
cellulosic materials 437,7 0,9 1003,0 1,6 

textiles and textile products 847,2 1,7 2376,0 3,9 

footwear, head-dress and umbrellas 188,4 0,4 473,5 0,8 

articles of stone, plaster, cement 414,7 0,8 786,1 1,3 

natural or cultured pearls, precious or 
semiprecious stones  89,9 0,2 94,4 0,2 

non-precious metals and articles thereof 10255,7 20,5 3650,7 6,0 

machines, equipment and machinery; 
electrotechnical equipment  4464,4 8,9 13312,8 21,9 

vehicles for land transport, flying devices, 
floating crafts 882,3 1,8 6162,8 10,1 

optical and photographic devices and 
instruments 181,3 0,4 1079,5 1,8 

miscellaneous manufactured goods 872,4 1,7 1004,0 1,7 

art products 0,6 0,0 2,0 0,0 

goods purchased at ports 6,0 0,0 381,2 0,6 

1 The Ukrainian Classification of Commodities in Foreign Trade 
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22.4. Exports/imports of goods for processing, by country 
(thsd. USD) 

 
Exports Imports 

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019 

Total 38662,6 60718,0 67183,7 67181,3 1713405,1 3151515,8 2366554,0 3127258,3 

including         

Australia — — — 8,5 13,6 84,3 1348,0 938,5 

Austria 2295,7 — — 1,6 42202,2 59212,0 38089,3 60009,6 

Bangladesh — — — — 1,6 1381,4 2482,8 1086,9 

Belgium 398,4 1418,3 — 1,6 37283,7 39264,4 22678,4 24547,0 

Belarus — 205,2 111,5 214,4 8763,9 2252,0 1305,6 36392,3 

Bulgaria 71,9 — — — 808,4 859,4 1309,3 103890,9 

Brazil — — — — 24606,0 20635,1 15050,8 3969,8 

Viet Nam — — — — 446,5 762,2 557,8 3531,7 

Guyana — — — — — 28635,7 55102,2 88918,1 

Guatemala — — — — 179,3 — 86364,6 26270,2 

Guinea  — — — — 4,4 70012,1 110635,6 114790,8 

Hong Kong, 
Special 
administrative 
region of China — — — — 2449,6 4904,6 1625,5 5638,9 

Greece — 1476,4 — 59,5 58,2 226,1 766,4 2733,4 

Denmark — — — — 29110,5 9836,4 26155,1 27517,4 

Estonia — — — — 119,7 6061,9 1133,8 4885,7 

Israel — — — — 9473,8 1079,6 2525,1 13035,7 

India — — — — 2356,7 4789,2 12885,0 8805,8 

Indonesia — — — — 17280,6 81066,7 3712,6 48315,1 

Ireland — — — — 263,6 1888,9 531,7 309,7 

Spain — — — 2,3 9154,3 13419,5 16618,4 14203,7 

Italy — 1447,6 649,4 531,8 150405,9 156062,8 146277,1 164074,1 

Kazakhstan — — — — 966,6 16436,1 304,3 3708,8 

Canada 0,5 — 4,7 — 689,9 1318,6 672,3 1105,1 

China — 242,5 38,5 — 20650,2 35539,9 167474,8 296742,2 

Latvia — — — — 10307,5 24136,4 9244,7 8733,8 

Lithuania — — 61,0 254,2 14143,8 7041,4 6576,8 5744,8 

Luxembourg — — — — 4227,0 995,4 595,1 627,7 

Malaysia — — — — 17327,8 1319,5 15340,3 20293,0 

Morocco — — — — 0,8 659,4 3604,0 4094,1 

Mexico — — — — 33,7 2771,8 6429,4 10319,7 

Netherlands — 270,5 — — 19901,4 35758,3 35548,2 20135,6 

Germany 27871,8 20201,8 8342,5 15928,1 272737,0 361692,6 384740,2 387608,8 
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Table 22.4 continued 

 
Exports Imports 

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019 

Norway — — — — 837,9 6049,2 3001,8 12182,2 

Pakistan — — — — 965,4 1007,1 1893,6 1938,7 

South Africa — — — — 40,4 16,2 7085,9 27429,4 

Poland 45,0 838,7 50,4 261,4 56678,6 143737,4 304358,2 384112,8 

Portugal — — 0,6 — 6210,4 12775,5 12303,1 11830,6 

Korea, Republic of — 89,2 — — 4013,5 14744,4 23710,9 22773,1 

Moldova, Republic of 38,7 153,8 128,2 — 514,4 775,1 1052,9 3770,6 

Russian Federation 4579,7 4494,3 39,7 33,4 558509,5 1394055,1 72266,4 191271,0 

Romania — — 178,5 — 6098,7 30679,8 28224,9 131138,0 

Singapore — — — — 1692,6 2671,2 4268,5 4028,6 

Slovakia — — — 115,4 18551,5 11610,6 15095,8 15776,5 

Slovenia — — 497,3 1,5 413,9 1932,1 3471,6 4053,9 

United Kingdom of 
Great Britain and 
Northern Ireland 3278,8 6169,8 3018,0 389,8 32871,1 18819,9 17391,1 14810,3 

USA 7,8 — 160,6 — 26413,1 43350,0 33426,5 33603,6 

Thailand — — — — 1443,4 1495,6 14216,2 11082,4 

Taiwan, Province 
of China — — 4,9 — 10743,9 7485,1 30486,6 56386,9 

Tunisia — 123,1 — — 12,7 578,9 4150,4 9169,8 

Turkey — — 179,3 62,1 9955,4 42826,0 36321,5 45075,2 

Hungary — 479,7 207,3 — 104794,0 204685,0 283883,0 357070,9 

Uzbekistan — 345,0 — — 376,8 2070,8 — 1728,0 

Uruguay — — — — 1000,3 29,4 3620,6 5359,0 

Philippines — — — — 168,7 807,7 4277,3 14815,5 

Finland — 683,9 101,0 121,0 19983,1 45472,4 17448,9 20666,1 

France — 131,1 — — 50859,5 35563,3 35333,2 41343,9 

Croatia — — — — — 596,2 15,2 1017,2 

Czechia 74,2 883,2 20,5 — 20594,7 46726,4 87020,5 80361,8 

Switzerland — 20832,7 52754,6 49194,7 5261,6 22896,0 24141,0 50520,9 

Sweden — — 19,2 — 13704,3 45024,2 44838,4 5486,4 

Japan — — — — 7157,5 8388,0 23820,2 26993,6 
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22.5. Foreign trade in services, by country 
(mln. USD) 

 
Exports Imports 

20051 20101 2015 2019 20051 20101 2015 2019 

Total 6443,2 12324,2 9736,6 15628,9 2941,8 5467,2 5523,0 6942,2 

including         

Austria  94,9 182,8 145,5 227,2 127,5 144,0 93,1 105,0 

Azerbaijan 10,7 25,3 31,3 34,1 5,5 13,1 10,2 13,0 

Algeria 5,7 1,7 17,3 14,7 1,4 2,9 2,9 2,2 

Bahamas  19,0 18,2 13,1 11,1 5,8 2,8 0,1 6,1 

Belize 5,1 53,0 29,3 11,6 3,1 16,5 9,8 0,0 

Belgium  145,5 239,4 52,6 110,9 28,7 63,9 49,4 175,9 

Belarus 47,3 131,8 77,1 146,3 23,8 63,3 80,9 133,2 

Bulgaria  32,3 30,1 43,6 44,9 10,4 17,5 19,2 28,0 

British Virgin Islands  69,5 203,2 175,5 169,5 38,0 92,0 42,2 1,0 

Armenia 5,6 12,8 11,9 14,5 2,2 6,6 3,9 6,5 

Viet Nam 2,8 4,9 5,7 8,7 1,8 2,3 1,4 1,7 

Hong Kong, Special 
administrative region  
of China 4,3 17,9 31,2 54,3 72,9 7,5 14,7 6,4 

Greece  69,2 80,7 30,3 24,8 12,5 23,9 24,4 38,7 

Georgia  33,7 54,1 39,1 44,8 11,4 17,7 11,8 53,8 

Denmark 48,6 87,2 112,4 186,3 13,3 17,5 32,2 75,2 

Estonia  12,9 114,0 114,6 202,6 8,5 12,1 30,0 51,7 

Egypt  14,1 48,5 43,6 76,6 18,0 32,2 26,4 188,7 

Israel  40,9 64,5 144,5 247,5 18,8 28,7 24,2 54,7 

India  17,1 31,2 45,6 122,1 3,2 4,7 13,1 9,6 

Iraq 0,1 8,6 12,6 30,2 1,1 1,2 1,2 8,6 

Iran (Islamic Republic of) 9,2 12,9 6,5 12,2 2,3 2,8 1,6 2,4 

Ireland 8,9 48,4 26,9 89,0 1,1 10,2 49,5 315,3 

Spain  20,1 30,2 27,6 86,7 16,4 17,3 29,9 55,9 

Italy  74,1 127,2 133,3 135,4 19,5 35,2 34,8 72,2 

Kazakhstan 21,4 83,7 65,7 51,9 8,9 22,1 14,0 30,8 

Canada  39,6 101,9 71,0 103,7 25,8 38,5 43,8 62,7 

China  24,0 73,9 40,6 190,8 7,7 17,5 128,4 226,8 

Cyprus  242,4 418,7 251,2 357,1 213,5 817,6 287,7 409,2 

Latvia  39,8 31,7 75,7 54,4 13,0 32,0 36,0 51,2 

Lithuania  12,6 36,8 33,7 64,5 6,7 16,2 14,5 45,3 

Liberia 14,6 42,8 23,7 13,2 0,6 0,2 0,0 c 

Luxembourg 0,7 5,0 5,2 15,0 0,3 5,9 83,3 97,0 

Malaysia 5,7 11,2 11,8 11,5 0,3 0,6 0,7 1,4 
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Table 22.5 continued 

 
Exports Imports 

20051 20101 2015 2019 20051 20101 2015 2019 

Malta 35,2 93,1 106,2 152,5 1,4 2,3 77,3 161,8 

Morocco 2,0 2,7 7,7 18,2 0,6 0,5 0,4 0,6 

Marshall Islands 5,2 25,2 80,6 29,5 0,0 0,1 0,4 0,0 

Nigeria 3,7 8,5 12,6 12,0 0,7 0,7 0,9 1,0 

Netherlands  73,2 103,2 111,8 238,8 65,6 125,1 140,7 148,3 

Germany  185,8 337,2 452,0 605,7 171,3 353,4 538,5 491,2 

Norway  13,5 41,3 22,7 41,6 6,9 10,5 42,2 59,8 

United 
Arab Emirates  26,0 69,4 204,7 351,9 10,8 49,9 89,3 117,0 

Isle of Men — 13,0 16,3 38,1 — 0,0 с 0,1 

Panama 34,0 168,3 131,7 23,1 1,8 30,0 14,9 4,7 

Poland  62,2 93,1 181,9 420,9 77,0 141,2 98,7 242,5 

Portugal 10,6 10,9 5,8 6,2 2,4 54,1 8,3 13,7 

Korea, Republic of 8,3 12,4 43,6 53,3 2,8 6,4 18,3 15,0 

Moldova, Republic of 33,7 67,1 40,0 51,3 15,3 29,1 32,2 30,2 

Russian Federation 2574,5 5157,1 3039,8 6199,8 436,7 793,5 653,9 304,0 

Romania 8,0 21,6 43,3 117,2 4,0 11,2 9,0 38,9 

Serbia — 12,1 12,2 16,5 — 7,2 1,2 4,7 

Singapore 13,4 17,7 16,0 37,6 2,5 5,6 9,1 18,8 

Slovakia  49,2 50,6 26,8 58,6 17,5 18,2 101,8 89,3 

Slovenia 2,0 5,8 21,0 22,1 2,6 3,9 5,9 9,0 

United Kingdom of Great 
Britain and Northern 
Ireland 300,2 557,8 553,3 604,4 271,3 598,8 717,1 610,8 

USA  281,4 596,9 666,4 1288,5 306,8 379,4 487,2 502,1 

Thailand 5,5 18,3 18,1 22,0 8,1 17,6 7,4 10,2 

Turkey  90,2 154,6 163,3 197,4 93,9 224,7 195,3 567,5 

Turkmenistan 108,0 111,5 262,8 24,0 13,9 7,2 39,6 6,9 

Hungary  128,2 223,9 92,3 215,1 49,8 52,3 50,0 58,6 

Uzbekistan 5,5 13,6 7,1 13,6 2,4 3,2 2,6 3,0 

Finland 14,7 48,1 24,5 31,8 2,9 22,0 21,2 31,1 

France  57,4 123,6 108,3 182,5 53,2 230,2 112,0 162,5 

Croatia 1,5 6,1 2,9 16,0 1,4 5,9 2,8 37,1 

Czechia  21,2 43,1 64,6 102,5 17,6 38,6 34,6 62,1 

Montenegro — 2,8 2,9 2,8 — 3,0 4,5 7,6 

Switzerland  296,2 431,2 770,2 986,0 111,1 178,6 234,6 233,0 

Sweden 16,5 44,6 80,7 96,0 90,6 158,9 48,3 51,5 

Sri Lanka 1,4 1,6 0,4 3,8 0,0 0,9 14,0 7,9 

Japan 5,3 14,6 7,0 10,3 5,4 6,1 14,0 14,6 

1 The volumes of exports/imports of services have been updated in line with the Technique for retrospective recalculation 
of value of services for processing in external economic activity (SSSU decree № 419 of December 31, 2014) excluding 
distribution by country  
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22.6. Exports/imports of services in 2019, by region  

 

Exports Imports 

total  
enterprises 

value,            
mln. USD  

percentage           
of total 

total  
enterprises 

value,            
mln. USD  

percentage  
of total 

Ukraine1 9598 15628,9 100,0 6825 6942,2 100,0 

Autonomous  
Republic of Crimea … … … … … … 

oblasts       

Vinnytsya 138 135,2 0,9 104 32,5 0,5 

Volyn 142 110,3 0,7 209 39,3 0,6 

Dnipropetrovsk 352 164,8 1,1 308 255,5 3,7 

Donetsk 117 91,3 0,6 117 148,9 2,1 

Zhytomyr 105 84,6 0,5 92 24,8 0,4 

Zakarpattya 249 321,9 2,1 139 32,9 0,5 

Zaporizhzhya 206 199,5 1,3 118 34,5 0,5 

Ivano-Frankivsk 128 71,5 0,5 93 27,4 0,4 

Kyiv 387 347,4 2,2 337 167,6 2,4 

Kirovohrad 48 30,7 0,2 54 15,6 0,2 

Luhansk 40 29,8 0,2 43 44,5 0,6 

Lviv 765 610,2 3,9 490 85,7 1,2 

Mykolayiv 173 488,3 3,1 78 30,3 0,4 

Odesa 946 816,8 5,2 497 265,9 3,8 

Poltava 161 54,4 0,3 224 135,0 1,9 

Rivne 124 58,0 0,4 130 19,4 0,3 

Sumy 72 33,4 0,2 72 28,5 0,4 

Ternopil 72 101,1 0,6 78 10,5 0,2 

Kharkiv 618 389,3 2,5 294 64,3 0,9 

Kherson 122 39,6 0,3 61 40,0 0,6 

Khmelnytskiy 96 27,0 0,2 117 28,6 0,4 

Cherkasy 122 39,8 0,3 116 21,4 0,3 

Chernivtsi 74 47,3 0,3 36 4,5 0,1 

Chernihiv 99 30,4 0,2 77 31,8 0,5 

cities       

Kyiv  4219 4193,8 26,8 2877 3496,1 50,4 

Sevastopol  … … … … … … 

1 Including the undistributed services by region 
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22.7. Structure of exports/imports of services in 2019 

 

Exports Imports 

mln. USD 
percentage 

of total, section, 
unit 

mln. USD 
percentage 

of total, section, 
unit 

Total 15628,9 100,0 6942,2 100,0 

Services for the processing of  material 
resources 1640,2 10,5 3,0 0,0 

services for the processing of  goods in the 
domestic economy 7,0 0,4 0,2 5,7 

services for processing of goods abroad  1633,2 99,6 2,9 94,3 

Services for repair and technical maintenance               
not related to other categories 270,1 1,7 85,2 1,2 

Transport services 9109,9 58,3 1559,1 22,5 

sea transport services 595,9 6,5 273,8 17,6 

air transport services 1419,7 15,6 757,8 48,6 

rail transport services 501,7 5,5 262,7 16,8 

motor transport services 338,8 3,7 157,0 10,1 

pipeline transport servises 5904,2 64,8 59,7 3,8 

other auxiliary and additional transport 
services 260,0 2,9 29,0 1,9 

mail and courier services 53,5 0,6 18,6 1,2 

Services connected with travels 335,0 2,1 1299,3 18,7 

Services for construction 125,7 0,8 39,2 0,6 

Services for insurance 75,5 0,5 87,9 1,3 

Services connected with financial activity 133,6 0,9 495,4 7,1 

Royalties and other services connected with 
usage of intellectual property 55,4 0,4 559,7 8,1 

Services in the sphere of telecommucations, 
computer and information services 2575,9 16,5 531,3 7,7 

Business services 1278,2 8,2 1359,1 19,6 

Services rendered to individual persons,                          
cultural and recreation services 21,6 0,1 10,8 0,2 

State and government services 7,7 0,0 912,0 13,1 
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23. DOMESTIC TRADE 
 
 

Wholesale turnover is resale (sale 
without processing) by legal persons whose 
main type of activity is wholesale trade 
(hereinafter, the wholesalers) on behalf of 
their name of the new or consumed goods 
(finished products) at the moment of their 
dispatch, purchasing on one’s own account 
without any changes (apart from conventional 
trade-related operations: weighting, sorting of 
large lots of goods, packing, dividing into lots, 
distributing, stacking, mixing, etc) to retailers, 
enterprises and organizations or other 
wholesalers (apart from the population) to be 
used or further sale within Ukraine and for 
exports. Wholesale turnover excludes VAT.  

Turnover of retail trade is a summarized 
measure which consists of retail turnover of 
legal persons (hereinafter, the retailers) and 
natural persons-entrepreneurs whose main type 
of economic activity is retail trade. 

 

The indicator is calculated in accordance 
with the Methodology for calculating the 
turnover of retail trade, taking into account the 
activities of individual entrepreneurs, approved 
by the order of the State Statistics Service 
dated 04.04.2016 № 53, starting from 2017. 

Retail turnover is a part of the turnover 
of enterprises by type of economic activity 
retail trade, which includes income from the 
resale mainly to the population of new or used 
goods (for cash, bank payment cards, etc.) as in 
in-store and out-of-store, including value 
added tax. 

The index of the physical volume of 
retail trade turnover or retail trade turnover is 
calculated on the basis of the Methodological 
recommendations for calculating the indices of 
the physical volume of retail trade turnover, 
approved by the order of the State Statistics 
Committee of 06.11.2000 № 353.  
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23.1. Wholesale and retail turnover of wholesale and retail enterprises  
 

 2017 2018 2019 

Wholesale turnover of wholesale enterprises, bln. UAH 1908,7 2215,4 2322,2 
Share of goods in wholesale turnover of wholesale  
enterprises, percent     

food products  16,5 16,1 16,9 
manufactured goods 83,5 83,9 83,1 

Turnover of retail trade, bln. UAH 815,3 930,6 1094,0 
including retail turnover of retail enterprises 586,3 668,4 793,5 

Share of goods in retail turnover of retail enterprises, 
percent 

  
 

food products  39,8 43,3 42,4 
manufactured goods 60,2 56,7 57,6 

23.2. Wholesale turnover of wholesale enterprises, by region  
(mln. UAH) 

 2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Ukraine 492506,2 993695,8 1244220,8 1555965,7 1908670,6 2215367,4 2322176,9 
Autonomous  
Republic of Crimea 5291,6 13714,8 … … … … … 

oblasts        

Vinnytsya 3068,0 8457,2 18228,0 14770,4 18838,4 24045,3 24885,9 
Volyn 12083,1 15810,2 18495,0 51852,4 72637,7 86133,4 43603,8 
Dnipropetrovsk 66225,4 98919,8 93252,0 122254,3 149822,4 154530,6 198109,7 

Donetsk 67987,1 173920,2 68053,0 53137,3 57418,5 60669,1 61815,0 
Zhytomyr 4758,6 13616,4 6689,5 16529,6 18193,1 22013,6 20869,4 
Zakarpattya 3840,9 6770,3 14000,1 6709,4 6454,1 8873,7 7990,5 

Zaporizhzhya 17734,8 25661,9 22811,8 35029,2 39675,0 49225,1 50512,7 
Ivano-Frankivsk 4385,2 8616,9 9244,6 11412,5 12225,3 15606,0 37568,0 
Kyiv 15735,2 43988,9 83826,2 101414,7 122010,3 149488,5 157062,7 

Kirovohrad 3024,8 8409,7 14450,8 17297,5 20211,6 22908,4 25857,6 
Luhansk 19470,4 22089,8 3800,9 4794,5 4770,6 6246,0 5689,6 
Lviv 16210,6 23915,6 36354,2 37894,5 43280,5 59296,6 64574,6 

Mykolayiv 13588,9 21057,3 23706,5 30834,5 37269,0 46966,5 58397,5 
Odesa 21787,1 46337,3 43597,4 75226,7 91670,6 109362,7 107057,1 
Poltava 8332,7 32607,6 16224,3 22999,1 27088,5 30873,7 37817,5 

Rivne 5667,5 3729,2 6231,1 7617,7 8984,2 9896,2 12202,5 
Sumy 3027,9 5261,3 11052,9 15577,4 16952,2 21556,5 21853,7 
Ternopil 1546,6 4944,0 30458,6 9593,2 11775,6 14023,5 12937,9 

Kharkiv 25983,0 46662,4 62936,7 66793,5 79989,3 78960,5 83122,2 
Kherson 5137,3 10473,0 8967,4 10801,8 12630,3 11985,2 12611,4 
Khmelnytskiy 7955,9 5009,4 6876,3 10395,3 15715,8 17776,8 18556,2 

Cherkasy 4334,8 9841,5 23101,2 22675,5 26939,2 37358,3 45182,2 
Chernivtsi 2013,8 2529,6 3690,8 4252,5 5106,7 6517,9 8459,8 
Chernihiv 2505,8 5926,9 9863,4 10837,9 12413,9 17559,3 19902,7 

cities        
Kyiv  148249,2 324179,1 608308,1 795264,3 996597,8 1153494,0 1185536,7 
Sevastopol 2560,1 11245,5 … … … … … 
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23.3. Wholesale turnover of wholesale enterprises in 2015‒2018, by goods groups  

 (mln. UAH) 

 2015 2016 2017 2018 

All commodities 1244220,8 1555965,7 1908670,6 2215367,4 

Food products 224268,9 252771,0 314047,6 356102,8 

meat and meat products 12271,4 13833,4 18914,8 34047,3 

dairy products, butter and cheese 15477,8 15021,4 17164,5 18849,2 

eggs 1388,5 1474,3 1349,1 1678,5 

oils and fats food 19212,5 16628,1 22437,8 20182,7 

including     

margarine and fats food similar 4124,5 4500,7 5769,6 5535,4 

vegetable oil 15077,8 12047,7 12933,7 14472,4 

distilled alcoholic beverages  7305,5 12518,5 14321,5 16643,9 

fresh grape wines and mash grape 2335,6 3524,6 4875,8 5630,5 

cider and other fruit and berries wines 117,2 231,1 330,6 396,2 

vermouth and other flavoured fresh grape wines  402,0 703,2 884,6 1609,9 

beer, apart from brewery waste  7446,2 8978,8 9051,2 9319,1 

mineral waters and soft drinks and fruit and  
vegetable juices  9267,5 10614,4 12174,2 15099,3 

tobacco products, apart from tobacco waste 45910,0 57909,3 89457,0 105314,7 

bakery products and flour confectionary 1017,4 1659,1 2853,2 3558,2 

sugar 5159,4 7965,6 9539,1 4819,6 

chocolate and sugar confectionary products 15112,8 16942,1 21018,7 21789,4 

roast coffee that contains or does not contain 
caffeine; non-roasted decaffeinated coffee 11135,2 11646,4 10036,8 10360,8 

green tea (non-enzymatic), black tea (enzymatic) 
and tea partially enzymatic 3670,1 3655,4 3979,2 3088,4 

cocoa paste whether or not defatted, cocoa 
butter, cocoa fat, cocoa powder 309,9 292,3 297,2 361,6 

spices and seasoning, apart from salt  2986,4 3039,3 3161,8 3417,6 

fish, crustacean and molluscs 10117,0 7947,0 8007,8 8564,8 

rice 1137,8 853,1 1322,5 1253,5 

flour 1569,1 2763,0 1226,4 1267,0 

cereals, coarse flour, pellets and other products  
of grain crops 1832,8 3078,0 2282,1 2088,4 

macaroni, noodles, couscous and pastries 948,6 1108,8 1028,9 1363,0 

edible salt  488,2 643,5 872,3 1205,8 

fruit and vegetables, processed  1983,2 1927,8 2433,0 2869,1 

fresh fruit and vegetables 6567,1 8969,0 9056,5 11310,5 

including potatoes 223,0 296,1 302,9 436,2 

other food products  39099,7 38843,5 45971,0 50013,8 
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Table 23.3 continued 

 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Manufactured goods 1019951,9 1303194,7 1594623,0 1859264,6 

motor vehicles for light loads  23092,2 47734,9 62237,6 66623,9 

freight motor vehicles  3109,5 5967,8 10010,5 9496,3 

tires and rubber bags for vehicles 8652,9 9472,2 10387,0 12231,9 

parts and equipment for cars and motor vehicles 18325,5 27850,5 33839,4 40275,7 

motorcycles, parts and equipment for them 281,4 200,7 287,6 450,3 

wheat 28226,6 39675,0 40700,0 47122,1 

including     

hard wheat 3154,0 4025,3 4225,6 2411,2 

wheat, apart from hard wheat  25072,6 35649,7 36474,4 44710,9 

corn 36294,6 41125,3 55152,9 66769,0 

barley 9132,1 9830,5 13728,9 12351,1 

rye, oats 276,8 239,1 240,0 350,0 

mustard seeds, seeds of rape and colza, sesame, 
sunflower 18008,0 29419,5 41044,2 43423,0 

fodders finished for animals 5874,8 5939,6 6202,1 6863,0 

live dairy breed cattle  85,2 81,6 56,9 115,3 

live pigs  38,7 34,2 23,7 46,9 

other agricultural raw materials and live animals 5952,0 8475,3 17032,3 14169,3 

textile products, clothes and footwear  3914,2 5479,1 6659,6 7720,7 

fridges and deep freezers 1397,7 2691,4 3251,4 4883,3 

washing machines and dryers machines 644,3 2452,4 2355,7 3342,5 

household electronic equipment, recording and 
playing sound and image 4051,3 6974,8 10639,2 20356,4 

articles made from ceramics, glass, wood, cork, 
plaiting, cutlery 2314,9 2890,3 3604,0 4240,7 

cleans and lustre preparations 5739,8 6735,4 7963,5 8254,2 

perfumery and cosmetics 17040,0 19728,6 22833,9 27592,3 

basic pharmaceutical products 72097,8 94493,3 112528,2 136406,1 

surgical, medical and orthopedic instruments   
and devices 4483,0 5517,0 8073,6 10959,4 

furniture, carpets and illuminating devices  1780,6 2337,3 2787,1 4968,8 

watches and jewellery 67,5 335,5 109,5 144,7 

books, newspapers, magazines and periodicals, 
printed and in electronic formats   435,7 419,0 481,5 835,1 
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Table 23.3 continued 

 2015 2016 2017 2018 

stationery 1175,8 1698,7 2119,5 2875,5 

other consumer goods  2742,4 3869,4 4950,5 13306,5 

including sporting goods 549,2 994,3 1101,8 1228,0 

information and communication equipment 4296,4 5286,7 11130,2 20814,2 

machinery and equipment for agriculture, mining 
and construction, textile, clothing and knitwear 
production 8749,0 22684,4 32120,6 29227,8 

office furniture, machinery and equipment 16184,1 4913,8 4618,6 4596,4 

other machinery and equipment 17943,0 27789,6 41335,1 46929,7 

black coal 37398,0 30983,4 40458,5 41357,0 

brown coal  9,0 79,9 26,3 2,8 

crude oil, including oil, obtained from bituminous 
minerals 5120,4 768,4 936,1 1216,6 

liquid propane and butane  8202,6 9155,1 14925,9 20614,0 

petrol for motor vehicles including aircraft 
gasoline  46354,7 65830,1 71738,2 65859,1 

gas oil (diesel fuel) 114890,5 147451,6 158588,6 215590,4 

heavy fuel oil 3449,7 3356,4 4994,6 1182,7 

oils and lubricants; hard oil distillates 8103,5 9824,8 11592,1 14405,4 

fuel solid, liquid and gaseous other 6290,2 4629,6 6756,2 12254,3 

basic ferrous metals: iron, cast iron, steel and 
ferroalloys  42368,9 62466,7 73828,0 93773,0 

including     

ferroalloys 2214,6 2546,4 2633,0 757,4 

steel 473,4 4254,7 872,3 1202,2 

flat section hot rolled of plating steel, with 
galvanic or other coating, flat products of high 
cutting steel and silicone electrotechnical steel 1616,3 2167,6 2488,7 7068,0 

flat section hot rolled of steel 7814,8 13150,9 19513,4 21302,1 

cold rolled flat products from non-alloyed steel 
width not less than 600 mm 4631,5 5551,8 8090,5 8575,3 

rods and cores, heat treated, from steel and 
tongued and grooved pales and  structural 
elements of rail and tram tracks, heat treated,  
from ferrous metals 12352,9 15130,3 20222,1 27138,5 

tubes, hollow lances, cross sections and fittings  
of steel 6349,2 11148,0 15739,9 19320,1 
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Table 23.3 continued 

 2015 2016 2017 2018 

products of other primary processing of steel 

other 2046,0 2486,5 2282,2 5575,2 

pellets and powders from processed or mirror 

pig iron or from ferrous metals 2,4 1,6 3,1 2,0 

metal ore 978,0 295,6 206,3 75,4 

non-ferrous metals (excluding precious metals) – 

aluminum, lead, zinc and tin, copper, other non-

ferrous metals 2235,2 3524,9 5588,0 5622,1 

timber 787,2 948,7 912,5 1046,4 

wood and wood products and skin, apart from 

furniture; straw products and products from plant 

material for wickerwork 2965,8 3795,2 4494,5 7192,8 

sanitary equipment 2183,9 3008,8 4240,8 5044,4 

paints, varnishes and enamels 2967,0 4081,3 4613,4 5386,5 

sheet glass 1687,1 2537,4 3189,1 2646,5 

portland cement, alumina cement, cindery slag 

cement and similar water-hardening cements 3656,9 4804,4 6304,2 6885,7 

products made of asbestos cement, cement of 

fibres of cellulose or similar materials 293,0 290,2 540,3 960,7 

asphalt products or similar materials 670,5 423,2 622,0 3845,2 

other construction materials 11577,9 16772,8 27264,0 36665,2 

wallpaper, floor coverings (except carpets) 1055,5 1420,5 1689,5 2381,3 

hardware, plumbing and heating equipment 3265,8 4813,3 7254,3 10303,6 

radiators and copper ferrous central heating  1465,1 1566,1 1406,4 1663,2 

steam or steam generating boilers, others that 

use overheat water  40,2 103,5 107,8 132,4 

fertilizers, agrochemical products 87200,5 111341,2 128910,9 125471,1 

industrial chemicals 11756,0 19228,2 29229,2 23850,1 

paper and carton 4305,1 4408,3 5026,8 6300,7 

plastics and rubber in primary forms 7677,7 6161,6 6233,4 9286,2 

synthetic rubber in primary forms 267,7 209,4 182,0 225,5 

wastes and scrap 7343,3 12599,2 19648,3 26950,1 

other 271016,8 323972,0 384610,0 443332,1 
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23.4. Wholesale turnover of wholesale enterprises in 2019, by goods groups 

 Mln. UAH Percent of total 

All commodities 2322176,9 100,0 

Food products 392139,9 16,9 

meat and meat products 40626,5 1,7 

dairy products, butter and cheese 22382,2 1,0 

eggs 2114,1 0,1 

edible oils and fats 17378,1 0,7 

including vegetable oil 13099,1 0,6 

alcoholic beverages 40487,2 1,7 

including   

distilled alcoholic beverages  20033,0 0,9 

fresh grape wines and mash grape 6689,1 0,3 

cider and other fruit and berries wines 554,3 0,0 

vermouth and other flavoured fresh grape wines  1789,9 0,1 

beer, apart from brewery waste  11420,9 0,5 

mineral waters and soft drinks and fruit and  

vegetable juices  18843,8 0,8 

tobacco products, apart from tobacco waste 109035,0 4,7 

bakery products and flour confectionary 4217,9 0,2 

sugar 5342,9 0,2 

sugar confectionary products and chocolate 24638,0 1,1 

coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 16665,0 0,7 

fish, crustacean and molluscs 13004,0 0,6 

fruit and vegetables, processed  4401,7 0,2 

fresh fruit and vegetables 12870,3 0,6 

other food products 60133,2 2,6 

including   

rice 1497,0 0,1 

flour 1239,6 0,1 

cereals and coarse flour 1879,9 0,1 

macaroni 1318,7 0,1 

edible salt  1437,9 0,1 
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Table 23.4 continued 

 Mln. UAH Percent of total 

Manufactured goods 1930037,0 83,1 

motor vehicles for light loads  75271,0 3,2 

freight motor vehicles  9077,3 0,4 

tires and rubber bags for vehicles 13516,2 0,6 

parts and equipment for cars and motor vehicles 46148,0 2,0 

motorcycles, parts and equipment for them 607,5 0,0 

wheat 149953,1 6,5 

including   

hard wheat 53663,6 2,3 

corn 82334,6 3,5 

barley 12013,9 0,5 

seeds and fruits of oilseeds 48360,2 2,1 

foodders for animals 6505,6 0,3 

other agricultural raw materials 9729,9 0,4 

live animals 477,1 0,0 

textile products, clothes and footwear 8477,3 0,4 

household electrical appliances and electronic equipment for 
receiving, recording, reproducing sound and images 35502,1 1,5 

articles made from ceramics and glass 3251,5 0,1 

cleans and lustre preparations 9008,5 0,4 

perfumery and cosmetics 32645,5 1,4 

basic pharmaceutical products 149376,5 6,4 

surgical, medical and orthopedic instruments and devices 14166,5 0,6 

furniture, carpets and illuminating devices 4320,4 0,2 

watches and jewellery 229,3 0,0 

wood products, cork, wicker and knife-made 1406,2 0,1 

books, newspapers, magazines and periodicals, printed and in 
electronic formats   860,5 0,0 

stationery 3374,2 0,1 

other consumer goods 15964,4 0,7 

including sporting goods 1054,4 0,0 

information and communication equipment 28426,8 1,2 

machinery and equipment for agriculture, mining and 
construction, textile, clothing and knitwear production 35306,5 1,5 

office furniture, machinery and equipment 8233,4 0,4 

other machinery and equipment 46862,0 2,0 

fuel solid 35038,3 1,5 

including black coal 27049,3 1,2 
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Table 23.4 continued 

 Mln. UAH Percent of total 

motor fuel 262689,3 11,3 

including   

petrol for motor vehicles including aircraft gasoline 50077,7 2,2 

gas oil (diesel fuel) 189760,2 8,2 

liquid propane and butane 22396,7 1,0 

fuel solid, liquid and gaseous other 35556,8 1,5 

including   

heavy fuel oil 1116,3 0,0 

oils and lubricants; hard oil distillates 12983,9 0,6 

basic ferrous metals: iron, cast iron, steel and ferroalloys 91644,2 3,9 

including   

ferroalloys 3117,0 0,1 

steel 2955,4 0,1 

flat section hot rolled of plating steel, with galvanic or other 
coating, flat products of high cutting steel and silicone 
electrotechnical steel 3705,6 0,2 

flat section hot rolled of steel 17957,6 0,8 

cold rolled flat products from non-alloyed steel width not less 
than 600 mm 7738,6 0,3 

rods and cores, heat treated, from steel and tongued and 
grooved pales and  structural elements of rail and tram tracks, 
heat treated,  
from ferrous metals 24285,2 1,0 

tubes, hollow lances, cross sections and fittings  
of steel 20912,9 0,9 

products of other primary processing of steel other 5532,5 0,2 

pellets and powders from processed or mirror pig iron or from 
ferrous metals 2,7 0,0 

metal ore 6234,3 0,3 

non-ferrous metals (excluding precious metals) – aluminum, 
lead, zinc and tin, copper, other non-ferrous metals 4321,4 0,2 

wood and wood products 8932,5 0,4 

sanitary equipment 5143,3 0,2 

paints, varnishes and enamels 5993,3 0,3 

sheet glass 2407,2 0,1 

wallpaper, floor coverings (except carpets) 4254,1 0,2 

other construction materials 54821,2 2,4 

hardware, plumbing and heating equipment 14701,7 0,6 

fertilizers, agrochemical products 150727,3 6,5 

industrial chemicals 31255,3 1,4 

paper and carton 6101,5 0,3 

plastics and rubber in primary forms 8871,4 0,4 

wastes and scrap 26392,4 1,1 

other non-food products 417894,0 18,0 
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23.5. Retail turnover of retail enterprises, by region 

 
Mln. UAH 

At comparable prices, percent of the 
previous year 

2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019 

Ukraine 815344,3 930629,2 1094045,8 106,5 106,2 110,3 

Autonomous  

Republic of Crimea … … … … … … 

oblasts       

Vinnytsya 21049,1 25658,4 32144,2 106,1 112,9 119,1 

Volyn 15256,9 16334,0 19619,7 92,5 102,5 112,4 

Dnipropetrovsk 72542,1 85302,9 102461,5 106,8 108,0 112,7 

Donetsk 22782,8 29153,3 35319,2 102,7 115,8 110,9 

Zhytomyr 20342,8 23592,9 26027,5 107,3 110,2 104,0 

Zakarpattya 18624,5 21897,1 23519,8 109,0 110,9 100,9 

Zaporizhzhya 36151,3 38638,3 45223,6 105,5 105,0 110,2 

Ivano-Frankivsk 19258,2 22299,5 25805,3 106,8 112,6 109,4 

Kyiv 54971,4 64917,4 83453,1 107,1 108,0 120,6 

Kirovohrad 15374,7 16622,5 19679,5 103,6 99,9 111,7 

Luhansk 5866,5 8236,8 10561,9 98,4 127,8 119,2 

Lviv 51437,4 57825,1 66601,9 112,5 105,3 107,8 

Mykolayiv 19666,8 22555,1 25487,9 105,1 108,1 106,2 

Odesa 61807,1 69196,7 81447,5 108,2 103,4 111,0 

Poltava 25679,5 30928,8 34301,1 110,0 112,3 103,6 

Rivne 14927,8 17360,0 20642,3 98,6 109,3 111,3 

Sumy 16237,5 19464,9 21348,1 105,5 108,8 102,2 

Ternopil 11651,0 13082,8 16145,9 99,2 110,6 117,1 

Kharkiv 65016,7 72517,7 82126,9 107,0 101,7 105,5 

Kherson 19109,8 21738,7 23690,9 104,7 104,8 102,3 

Khmelnytskiy 20174,0 20565,9 24234,6 105,0 101,3 111,5 

Cherkasy 19880,5 22495,4 27126,2 106,6 107,3 115,0 

Chernivtsi 13553,5 15170,4 15282,8 104,5 105,2 95,3 

Chernihiv 15921,3 17973,2 19282,1 105,3 103,3 101,4 

cities       

Kyiv  158061,1 177101,4 212512,3 105,9 103,4 114,2 

Sevastopol  … … … … … … 
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23.6. Volume indices of retail turnover of retail enterprises  
(at comparable prices; percent of the previous year) 

 2017 2018 2019 

All goods 106,0 105,8 111,4 

Food products 105,5 111,2 105,8 

foodstuffs 106,8 114,6 107,0 

alcoholic beverages 99,8 113,2 104,4 

Manufactured goods 106,4 102,1 115,6 

 

23.7. Retail turnover of retail enterprises, by region 
  (mln. UAH) 

 2017 2018 2019 

Ukraine 586330,1 668369,6 793479,21 

Autonomous Republic of Crimea … … … 

oblasts    

Vinnytsya 12280,7 14707,8  18494,9 

Volyn 9556,4 10295,4 12334,2 

Dnipropetrovsk 56060,4 66023,9 79200,4 

Donetsk 15766,7 19243,1 23105,2 

Zhytomyr 12381,5 14465,8 16465,7 

Zakarpattya 12196,8 13560,6 14951,1 

Zaporizhzhya 25530,6 27779,1 32942,6 

Ivano-Frankivsk 11402,1 13345,1 15804,1 

Kyiv 41771,5 49871,5 65042,2 

Kirovohrad 10423,5 11473,0 13879,2 

Luhansk 3229,5 4393,0 5264,9 

Lviv 37054,2 42944,0 49898,3 

Mykolayiv 13208,1 14947,3 17393,2 

Odesa 47001,6 53107,6 62660,0 

Poltava 16675,0 19585,9 22331,2 

Rivne 9403,4 10749,2 12561,8 

Sumy 9671,0 11526,4 13015,1 

Ternopil 6528,2 7169,4 8820,5 

Kharkiv 46078,5 51926,0   58839,3 

Kherson 12689,1 14720,8 16436,5 

Khmelnytskiy 11289,3 11604,5 13864,9 

Cherkasy 11327,9 12567,3 15173,0 

Chernivtsi 7194,0 8040,9 8129,1 

Chernihiv 10285,1 11448,4 12710,5 

cities    

Kyiv  137325,0 152873,6 184161,5 

Sevastopol  … … … 

1 In some cases, the differences between the sum and the sum of summands are explained by rounding the data 
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23.8. Volume indices of retail turnover of retail enterprises, by goods groups  
(at comparable prices; percent of the previous year) 

 2017 2018 2019 

All commodities 106,0 105,8 111,4 

Food products  105,5 111,2 105,8 

meat and meat products 96,3 110,1 108,4 

fish, crustaceans and molluscs (including fish products) 117,0 126,5 110,8 

rennet cheese, processed and  lactic cheese 101,0 113,1 113,9 

butter and pasty dairy products 90,0 105,2 112,9 

eggs 109,4 101,1 117,9 

vegetable oil 96,6 112,0 98,1 

cereals 122,9 124,6 102,6 

macaroni 113,6 109,0 94,8 

sugar 118,0 105,4 109,9 

coffee 107,2 116,2 111,0 

tea 103,7 111,3 106,5 

bakery products and confectionary 110,6 108,7 109,4 

sugar confectionery 118,3 119,9 112,6 

fresh fruit and vegetables 105,6 118,1 102,4 

alcoholic beverages 99,8 113,2 104,4 

other beverages (non-alcoholic) 113,1 117,0 108,9 

Manufactured goods  106,4 102,1 115,6 

clothes 118,7 118,6 120,5 

footwear 105,5 105,3 131,7 

cosmetic products and products for toilets 113,6 106,9 121,7 

household detergents, cleaners and care products 117,3 126,2 113,6 

watches and jewellery 82,5 281,7 227,9 

books, newspapers and magazines 104,9 108,4 95,1 

computers, networking, software  107,1 108,8 163,7 

household equipment for receiving, recording, 
reproducing sound and images 100,1 166,1 124,5 

household home appliances and lighting accessories 154,8 105,3 120,9 

furniture 153,3 114,9 128,4 

wallpaper, floor coverings, carpets and rugs 130,4 107,8 106,6 

construction materials and products of iron 118,0 104,8 101,3 

pharmaceuticals, medical and orthopaedic goods 113,1 110,9 115,6 

cars and automobile goods 119,6 97,2 128,2 

petrol engine and gas oil (diesel fuel) 91,9 77,2 115,3 

propane, butane and methane for cars 130,4 91,3 138,7 
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23.9. Retail turnover of retail enterprises, by goods groups 

 

 

Mln. UAH Percent of total 

2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019 

All commodities  586330,1 668369,6 793479,2 100,0 100,0 100,0 

Food products  233204,1 289695,9 336587,9 39,8 43,3 42,4 

meat 12535,7 16513,5 15627,3 2,1 2,5 2,0 

meat products 13881,5 17359,2 23734,9 2,4 2,6 3,0 

fish, crustaceans and molluscs 
(including fish products) 9583,1 12864,3 15430,9 1,6 1,9 2,0 

dairy products 27016,7 33568,3 38311,4 4,6 5,0 4,8 

including       

milk — — 8147,2 — — 1,0 

rennet cheese, processed and  lactic 
cheese 9456,2 12100,2 15067,7 1,6 1,8 1,9 

butter and pasty dairy products 3234,3 3913,2 4875,2 0,6 0,6 0,6 

eggs 3974,8 5390,9 5040,0 0,7 0,8 0,6 

edible oils and fats 3479,9 4027,4 4434,9 0,6 0,6 0,6 

including vegetable oil 3054,0 3525,2 3488,3 0,5 0,5 0,4 

bakery products and flour 
confectionery 18375,3 22703,8 28294,7 3,1 3,4 3,6 

including flour confectionery 9921,1 12147,3 14691,4 1,7 1,8 1,9 

sugar confectionery 16962,6 21997,4 26225,0 2,9 3,3 3,3 

fresh fruit and vegetables 17970,6 22548,5 26841,2 3,1 3,4 3,4 

including fresh vegetables 7208,4 9600,0 11203,9 1,2 1,4 1,4 

processed fruits and vegetables 5358,8 7019,6 9769,8 0,9 1,0 1,2 

alcoholic beverages 37849,0 47127,9 53483,7 6,5 7,1 6,7 

other non-alcoholic beverages 12902,3 16171,3 19145,5 2,2 2,4 2,4 

including       

juices 2887,5 3552,2 4365,3 0,5 0,5 0,6 

mineral waters 4357,0 5714,1 7149,8 0,7 0,9 0,9 

coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 9034,9 10523,4 12034,4 1,5 1,6 1,5 

including       

coffee 4904,2 5852,9 6655,5 0,8 0,9 0,8 

tea 2740,2 3131,4 3512,8 0,5 0,5 0,4 

homogenized and dietetic foods 
(including baby foods) 2476,7 3663,3 5412,5 0,4 0,5 0,7 

other food products 23694,8 28290,5 27995,8 4,1 4,2 3,5 

including       

sugar 2785,1 2471,5 2714,3 0,5 0,4 0,3 

flour 1117,9 1304,8 1687,1 0,2 0,2 0,2 

cereals 4134,6 4650,3 5146,1 0,7 0,7 0,6 

macaroni 3018,8 3657,5 3835,1 0,5 0,5 0,5 

edible salt 293,1 380,4 393,1 0,1 0,1 0,0 

tobacco products (including related 
products) 18107,4 19926,6 24805,9 3,1 3,0 3,1 
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  Table 23.9 continued 

 

Mln. UAH Percent of total 

2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019 

Manufactured goods 353126,0 378673,7 456891,3 60,2 56,7 57,6 

textile goods, curtains, drapes and 
tulle 1835,4 2391,7 2667,6 0,3 0,4 0,3 

clothes 17580,4 21075,3 25588,9 3,0 3,2 3,2 

footwear 5784,3 6155,0 8001,3 1,0 0,9 1,0 

cosmetic products and products for 
toilets 20637,7 23678,1 30377,7 3,5 3,5 3,8 

watches and jewellery 281,2 841,2 1945,7 0,0 0,1 0,3 

books, newspapers, magazines 1471,7 1712,4 1755,3 0,2 0,3 0,2 

stationery 1405,7 1706,2 1750,2 0,2 0,3 0,2 

computers, networking, software 4511,9 4790,8 7530,5 0,8 0,7 1,0 

household electrical appliances and 
electronic equipment for receiving, 
recording, reproducing sound and 
images 4036,0 6521,6 7168,9 0,7 1,0 0,9 

telecommunication equipment 14516,5 13319,4 15588,5 2,5 2,0 2,0 

including telephone sets mobile 11973,9 11671,1 13737,9 2,0 1,7 1,7 

games and toys 2901,0 3616,4 4556,6 0,5 0,5 0,6 

motorcycles, parts and accessories 229,6 239,3 416,3 0,0 0,0 0,1 

cars, parts and accessories 47486,1 48408,0 60806,9 8,1 7,3 7,7 

including cars 40800,9 41483,1 51959,2 7,0 6,2 6,5 

tools and equipment for camping, 
sports 1529,8 2164,1 2627,2 0,3 0,3 0,3 

furniture 3354,4 4266,0 5791,4 0,6 0,6 0,7 

wallpaper, floor coverings, carpets 
and rugs 5083,3 5848,3 6259,7 0,9 0,9 0,8 

household electrical appliances 17795,0 19478,1 22083,7 3,0 2,9 2,8 

lighting accessories 1647,7 1864,6 3303,6 0,3 0,3 0,4 

ceramics, glass, wood, cork, wicker, 
cutlery, non-electric household 
products 4428,9 6057,5 7088,6 0,8 0,9 0,9 

construction materials and products  
of iron 20245,1 23331,4 24860,8 3,4 3,5 3,1 

gardening equipment and inventory, 
hand tools 3356,3 4113,3 4738,9 0,6 0,6 0,6 

pharmaceuticals 55226,0 65477,3 78275,0 9,4 9,8 9,9 

medical and orthopedic goods 8697,9 10501,3 13801,2 1,5 1,6 1,7 

petrol engine 36671,8 27621,1 29832,9 6,3 4,1 3,8 

gas oil (diesel fuel) 25080,0 20331,8 24110,3 4,3 3,0 3,0 

propane, butane and methane for cars 13734,1 12587,0 15445,1 2,3 1,9 2,0 

animals - pets and food for them 1612,5 2425,4 3493,4 0,3 0,4 0,4 

other manufactured goods 31985,7 38151,1 47025,1 5,4 5,7 5,9 

including detergents, household 
cleaning and care products 10842,7 14133,1 16790,2 1,8 2,1 2,1 
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23.10. Share of sale of goods produced on the territory of Ukraine and sold 
by retail trade enterprises 

(persent) 

 2017 2018 2019 

All commodities  52,3 53,2 52,4 

Food products  82,2 81,4 80,0 

meat 95,6 96,5 97,1 

meat products 93,7 94,1 93,2 

fish, crustaceans and molluscs (including fish 
products) 61,8 60,6 72,9 

dairy products 90,4 89,6 89,4 

including    

milk — — 95,5 

rennet cheese, processed and  lactic cheese 85,1 83,7 80,3 

butter and pasty dairy products 96,1 96,5 96,4 

eggs 98,5 99,2 99,1 

edible oils and fats 92,9 92,9 86,5 

including vegetable oil 92,6 92,8 84,0 

bakery products and flour confectionery 95,1 95,3 92,9 

including flour confectionery 93,1 93,5 90,1 

sugar confectionery 85,9 85,1 76,1 

fresh fruit and vegetables 56,3 57,3 46,2 

including fresh vegetables 84,2 85,4 70,5 

processed fruit and vegetables 67,2 65,5 69,8 

alcoholic beverages 77,5 75,3 73,4 

other non-alcoholic beverages 91,7 91,7 89,8 

including    

juices 93,5 94,7 94,1 

mineral waters 89,7 88,9 86,4 

coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 55,2 54,6 69,2 

including    

coffee 42,2 40,2 65,8 

tea 74,0 76,1 72,9 

homogenized and dietetic foods (including  
baby foods) 42,8 42,6 59,9 

other food products 85,5 84,3 81,8 

including    

sugar 97,1 96,9 96,3 

flour 94,9 94,7 91,9 

cereals 92,6 92,1 79,9 

macaroni 74,9 72,9 65,8 

edible salt 95,0 94,9 93,4 

tobacco products (including related products) 88,1 87,0 85,7 
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  Table 23.10 continued 

 2017 2018 2019 

Manufactured goods 32,6 31,7 32,0 

textile goods, curtains, drapes and tulle 25,9 28,7 34,6 

clothes 8,2 8,8 7,7 

footwear 3,7 4,2 6,0 

cosmetic products and products for toilets 17,6 18,9 23,7 

watches and jewellery 14,9 4,8 3,3 

books, newspapers, magazines 79,8 79,7 84,0 

stationery 50,4 51,2 55,0 

computers, networking, software 1,0 1,9 3,1 

household electrical appliances and  
electronic equipment for receiving,  
recording, reproducing sound and images 0,4 0,4 0,5 

telecommunication equipment 0,1 0,1 0,2 

including telephone sets mobile 0,0 0,0 0,1 

games and toys 13,2 13,1 15,7 

motorcycles, parts and accessories 1,4 2,2 2,0 

cars, parts and accessories 5,3 4,4 4,1 

including cars 3,2 3,6 2,3 

tools and equipment for camping, sports 21,7 21,6 27,1 

furniture 43,6 48,3 51,4 

wallpaper, floor coverings, carpets and rugs 44,6 45,3 46,3 

household electrical appliances 8,0 8,3 8,5 

lighting accessories 37,4 38,2 38,6 

ceramics, glass, wood, cork, wicker, cutlery, 
non-electric household products 32,6 30,8 46,6 

construction materials and products  of iron 55,1 56,1 55,1 

gardening equipment and inventory,  
hand tools 41,4 39,1 38,2 

pharmaceuticals 49,8 50,2 50,0 

medical and orthopedic goods 42,6 43,8 46,5 

petrol engine 58,6 58,1 60,5 

gas oil (diesel fuel) 52,7 52,3 57,8 

propane, butane and methane for cars 60,5 53,7 57,9 

animals - pets and pet food 23,9 21,2 30,7 

other manufactured goods 30,3 31,5 28,8 

including detergents, household cleaning  
and care products 32,4 31,4 32,3 
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23.11. Retail sales of retail enterprises by product groups 
    (thsd.t) 

 2017 2018 2019 

Meat 195,8 213,9 186,3 

Meat products 142,2 150,0 187,9 

Fish, crustaceans and molluscs (including fish products) 91,3 104,7 113,3 

Milk — — 325,5 

Rennet cheese, processed and  lactic cheese 76,6 88,6 101,6 

Butter and pasty dairy products  24,7 25,6 29,4 

Eggs, mln 2277,6 2336,4 2539,1 

Vegetable oil 82,7 93,7 89,2 

Flour 110,3 115,4 120,8 

Cereals 189,8 200,6 205,2 

Macaroni  107,2 111,3 111,3 

Edible salt 59,0 62,3 57,1 

Sugar 167,8 169,6 192,5 

Coffee 13,3 14,7 15,5 

Tea 8,3 9,0 9,1 

Bakery and flour confectionery 583,4 595,3 596,7 

including flour confectionery 166,5 172,5 179,3 

Sugar confectionery 143,0 169,0 188,7 

Fresh fruit and vegetables 853,0 933,8 960,9 

including fresh vegetables 477,8 519,1 497,2 

Processed fruit and vegetables 79,1 92,2 105,7 

Juices, mln. dal 14,7 16,2 17,7 

Mineral waters, mln. dal 60,5 71,4 85,0 

Alcoholic beverages, mln. dal    

vodka and alcoholic beverages 7,3 7,6 7,4 

low-alcohol beverages 3,1 3,7 3,8 

wine 6,7 7,0 7,0 

cognac 1,5 1,7 1,9 

sparkling wines (champagne) 2,2 2,7 2,8 

beer 60,7 66,4 69,7 

in absolute alcohol 6,7 7,2 7,4 
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24. INFORMATION SOCIETY 
 
 

Website is a set of webpages united by 
contents accessible on the Internet. 
Information is coded using special languages 
(language to describe hypertext documents 
(HTML, XML, Java)) that are read with the help 
of Web information systems for navigation 
and browsing such as Microsoft Internet 
Explorer, Opera, Mozilla Firefox, etc.  

The services of cloud-based 
calculations are supplied (rented) from servers 
of services providers and permit consumers, 
from any computer with access to the 
Internet, to use the software, computer 
power, disk-related space, etc. for data remote 
processing and preservation. 

E-trade  is an  economic  activity  in  the  
 

 
 

sphere of electronic buying/selling, distance 
sale of goods to customer by making 
electronic transactions through the use of 
information and telecommunication systems.  

Volume of the sold products (goods, 
services) is defined according to the sale price 
for the finished products (goods, services) 
shipped outside an enterprise and which is 
mentioned in the documents issued as a basis 
for settlement with buyer/customer (including 
products (goods, services) according to the 
barter contract) less VAT.  

Average number of employees includes 
the averag4e number of enterprise’s regular 
employees and contractors (those who work 
according to contracts and hold multiple jobs).  
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24.1. Usage of information and communication technologies at enterprises1,  
by type of economic activity    

    (percent to the total number of enterprises) 

 

Share of enterprises that  

had access to the Internet had website bought cloud computing services 

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 

Total 88,0 86,4 35,6 35,2 9,8 10,3 

Manufacturing 90,0 89,5 43,7 43,2 9,3 10,0 

Electricity, gas, steam and 
air-conditioning supply 93,2 92,3 42,2 43,0 9,7 11,6 

Water supply, sewerage, 
waste management and 
remediation 93,8 92,4 22,8 25,0 7,1 8,8 

Construction 87,9 83,9 25,1 24,0 8,9 8,9 

Wholesale and retail 
trade; repair of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles 88,1 86,1 37,7 37,6 11,3 11,5 

Transport and storage, 
postal and courier  
activities 87,8 87,9 22,4 22,1 7,5 8,1 

Accommodation and food 
service activities 81,4 77,2 37,2 36,8 8,3 9,5 

Information and 
communication 90,0 89,2 57,4 57,1 15,4 17,5 

Real estate activities 87,8 86,3 23,4 24,5 6,8 6,7 

Professional, scientific  
and technical activities 88,4 87,2 44,6 43,6 13,1 13,6 

Administrative and  
support service activities 80,4 78,2 23,6 22,9 8,6 8,3 

Other services 94,1 86,6 58,8 59,7 19,1 11,9 

1 Here and elsewhere (Table 24.2‒24.4) data are given on enterprises with an average number of employees of 10 people 
and more 

24.2. Usage of information and communication technologies at enterprises 
by average number of employees 

    (percent to the total number of enterprises) 

 

Share of enterprises that during the year 

had access to the Internet had website bought cloud computing services 

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 

Enterprises, total  88,0 86,4 35,6 35,2 9,8 10,3 

of which with the 
average number of 
workers, persons        

10-49  86,3 84,4 30,9 30,4 8,6 8,9 

50−249  93,5 93,0 47,7 47,7 12,4 13,4 

250 and more  95,9 94,8 68,3 68,3 19,6 21,5 
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24.3. Electronic commerce at enterprises by type of economic activity 
(percent) 

 

Proportion of the number of enterprises that 
received orders via the Internet for the sale of 
goods or services (excluding orders received by 

e-mail) in the total number of enterprises 

Share of the volume of sold products (goods, 
services) received from trade through websites 

or applications in the total volume of sold 
products (goods, services) of enterprises 

2018 2019 2018 2019 

Total 5,0 4,8 3,5 4,5 

Manufacturing 5,6 5,3 2,7 3,1 

Electricity, gas, steam  
and air-conditioning supply 2,3 1,6 0,1 0,1 

Water supply, sewerage, waste 
management and remediation 1,0 1,4 0,3 0,4 

Construction 2,0 1,6 0,6 0,7 

Wholesale and retail trade; 
repair of motor vehicles and 
motorcycles 7,5 7,4 4,7 3,7 

Transport and storage, postal 
and courier activities 3,3 3,1 7,1 25,7 

Accommodation and food 
service activities 9,4 10,2 6,8 8,2 

Information and 
communication 9,4 9,0 3,0 3,5 

Real estate activities 1,1 0,7 1,7 0,2 

Professional, scientific and 
technical activities 3,0 2,7 0,7 0,6 

Administrative and support 
service activities 3,9 3,5 7,6 3,7 

Other services 7,4 4,5 0,9 0,8 

24.4. Electronic commerce at retail enterprises by the average number of workers 
(percent) 

 

Proportion of the number of enterprises that 
received orders via the Internet for the sale of 

goods or services (excluding orders received by e-
mail) in the total number of enterprises 

Share of the volume of sold products (goods, 
services) received from trade through websites or 
applications in the total volume of sold products 

(goods, services) of enterprises 

2018 2019 2018 2019 

Total  5,0 4,8 3,5 4,5 

of which with the 
average number of 
workers, persons      

10−49 4,2 4,1 1,9 1,9 

50−249  7,0 6,7 3,7 3,6 

250 and more  10,6 10,3 4,0 6,0 
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25. ACTIVITY OF ENTERPRISES 
 

 

 

The section contains information on the 
basic statistical indicators, which characterise 
conditions and tendencies for development of 
business entities, which covered enterprises-
legal persons and natural persons-
entrepreneurs. 

The enterprise-legal person (further – 
the enterprise) – the independent business 
entity created by competent body of the 
government authority or local administration 
or other economic player to satisfy public and 
personal requirements by regular 
performance of production, research, trade or 
other economic activities according to the 
order stipulated by the Business Code of 
Ukraine and other laws. The enterprise does 
not incorporate other legal persons, but has 
the right to create subsidiaries, 
representations, branches and other 
separated subdivisions, which have no status 
of the legal person. 

The natural person-entrepreneur – a 
natural person registered under a stated order 
with the purpose to realize an entrepreneurial 
activity.  

Statistical data for 2010, 2015/2019 
regarding the basic indicators of enterprises’ 
activities by their size are compiled using the 
criteria for large, middle-sized, small and 
micro enterprises specified in the Business 
Code of Ukraine as worded as of March 22, 
2012, namely:  

micro enterprises are entities of any 
organisational and legal form and form of 
ownership where during the reference period 
(calendar year) the average number of 
employees does not exceed 10 persons and 
the annual revenue from any activity does not 
exceed a sum equal to 2 million euros fixed by 
the average annual rate of the National Bank 
of Ukraine;  

small enterprises are entities of  
any organisational and legal form and form 
of    ownership   where  during   the   reference  

period (calendar year) the average number of 
employees does not exceed 50 persons and 
the annual revenue from any activity does not 
exceed a sum equal to 10 million euros fixed 
by the average annual rate of the National 
Bank of Ukraine; 

large enterprises are entities of any 
organisational and legal form and form of 
ownership where during the reference 
period (calendar year) the average number 
of employees does not exceed 250 persons 
and the annual revenue from any activity 
exceed a sum equal to 50 million euros fixed 
by the average annual rate of the National 
Bank of Ukraine;  

middle-sized enterprises are other 
entities.  

Number of persons employed workers 
includes regular employees, those not on the 
permanent staff and unpaid (owners, founders 
of an enterprises and members of their 
families) employees of an enterprise.  

Number of employees incorporates 
regular employees and those not on the 
permanent staff (working under contracts and 
in more than one job) at an enterprise.  

Volume of sold products (goods, 
services) is calculated using the prices of final 
products (goods and services) shipped outside 
the business that is mentioned in the 
processed documents which are used as a 
framework for settlement with a customer 
(client) (including products (goods, services) by 
barter contracts) less indirect tax on value 
added. 

Assets are resources controled by an 
enterprise as a result of the past events  and 
whose uses, as expected, will lead to the 
acquisition of economic benefits in the future.  

Liabilities are arrears of an enterprise 
that resulted from  the  past events and whose 
debt service in the future will lead to decrease 
in enterprise’s resources that embody the 
economic benefits.   
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Equity capital is the difference 
between the enterprises’ assets and 
liabilities. 

Financial outcome before taxation 
(profits, losses) is a algebraic sum of  profits 
(losses) that an enterprise received from  
operating  activity, financial and  other income 
(profit), financial and other expenditure (losses). 

Rate profitability of operating activity 
is a ratio of financial outcome stemming from 
operating activity to  expenditure on operating 
activity of the enterprises.  

Financial outcome from  operating 
activity (profits, losses) is algebraic sum of 
 

 

gross profit (loss), other operating income, 
administrative expenditures, expenditure on 
sales and other operating expenditures. 

Operating activity is the main activity 
of an enterprise as well as other types of 
activities which are neither investment or 
financial. 

The information for 2019 is detailed by 
type of economic activities; it is resulted 
without taking into account changes of the 
major type of economic activity of 
enterprises. 

The information is given excluding the 
performance of budget institutions. 
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25.1. Indicators of business entities’ activity1 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Number of business entities 

Total, thsd. Units 2184,1 1974,4 1805,1 1839,8 1941,7 

Enterprises      

percent of total entities 17,4 17,4 18,7 19,4 19,6 

per 10 thsd. present 
population, units 83 80 80 84 91 

natural persons-
entrepreneurs      

percent of total entities 82,6 82,6 81,3 80,6 80,4 

per 10 thsd. present 
population, units 394 381 345 351 371 

Number of persons employed 

Total, thsd. Persons 11000,5 8331,9 8271,3 8601,2 8917,6 

Enterprises      

thsd. Persons 8186,0 6041,6 5943,2 6028,2 6307,3 

percent of total persons  
employed  74,4 72,5 71,9 70,1 70,7 

natural persons-
entrepreneurs      

thsd. Persons 2814,5 2290,3 2328,1 2573,0 2610,3 

percent of total persons  
employed  25,6 27,5 28,1 29,9 29,3 

Number of employees 

Total, thsd. Persons 9073,6 6589,5 6706,2 7026,8 7191,8 

Enterprises      

thsd. Persons 8064,2 5930,0 5844,9 5937,5 6142,6 

percent of total employees 88,9 90,0 87,2 84,5 85,4 

natural persons-
entrepreneurs      

thsd. Persons 1009,4 659,5 861,3 1089,3 1049,2 

percent of total employees 11,1 10,0 12,8 15,5 14,6 

Volume of the sold products (goods, services) 

Total, mln. UAH 3692554,4 5716431,0 8467031,9 9997634,5 10206913,0 

Enterprises      

mln. UAH 3462136,2 5318957,7 7862695,2 9236879,5 9322530,8 

percent of total volume  
of the sold products  
(goods, services) 93,8 93,0 92,9 92,4 91,3 

natural persons-
entrepreneurs      

mln. UAH 230418,2 397473,3 604336,7 760755,0 884382,2 

percent of total volume  
of the sold products  
(goods, services) 6,2 7,0 7,1 7,6 8,7 

1  Taking into account the results of banks 
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25.2. Number of entities by type of economic activity and distribution into enterprises and 
natural persons-entrepreneurs 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Total1, thsd. units 2184,1 1974,4 1805,1 1839,8 1941,7 

percent      

enterprises 17,4 17,4 18,7 19,4 19,6 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 82,6 82,6 81,3 80,6 80,4 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing      

thsd. units 80,3 79,3 76,6 76,3 75,5 

percent      

enterprises 63,1 59,0 65,4 66,2 66,6 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 36,9 41,0 34,6 33,8 33,4 

Industry      

thsd. units 152,0 135,1 123,9 126,3 130,5 

percent      

enterprises 31,5 31,5 33,9 35,6 36,7 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 68,5 68,5 66,1 64,4 63,3 

Construction      

thsd. units 75,2 55,1 50,3 52,6 56,9 

percent      

enterprises 50,8 52,9 54,7 56,3 56,1 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 49,2 47,1 45,3 43,7 43,9 

Wholesale and retail trade; repair 
of motor vehicles and motorcycles      

thsd. units 1197,3 989,1 837,8 818,6 834,6 

percent      

enterprises 9,2 9,5 10,7 11,5 12,2 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 90,8 90,5 89,3 88,5 87,8 

Transportation and storage, postal  
and courier activities      

thsd. units 145,9 119,0 95,8 90,5 96,1 

percent      

enterprises 9,3 12,7 15,9 17,7 18,1 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 90,7 87,3 84,1 82,3 81,9 

Accommodation and food service 
activities      

thsd. units 50,0 58,4 57,6 61,8 69,7 

percent      

enterprises 19,5 13,2 12,7 12,3 11,3 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 80,5 86,8 87,3 87,7 88,7 

Information  
and communication      

thsd. units 56,0 116,1 146,9 174,6 206,1 

percent      

enterprises 23,6 11,7 9,1 8,3 7,7 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 76,4 88,3 90,9 91,7 92,3 
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Table 25.2 continued 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Financial and insurance activities      

thsd. units 14,6 12,4 10,3 9,9 10,2 

percent      

enterprises 40,4 36,0 39,5 43,4 42,2 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 59,6 64,0 60,5 56,6 57,8 

Real estate activities      

thsd. units 50,4 94,1 90,6 92,5 97,7 

percent      

enterprises 54,8 34,8 37,6 38,3 39,2 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 45,2 65,2 62,4 61,7 60,8 

Professional, scientific and  
technical activities      

thsd. units 120,7 131,0 121,5 126,2 134,9 

percent      

enterprises 26,7 22,7 22,6 22,8 22,8 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 73,3 77,3 77,4 77,2 77,2 

Administrative and support 
service activities      

thsd. units 72,6 47,4 46,5 49,1 53,7 

percent      

enterprises 22,1 33,0 34,2 35,0 35,0 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 77,9 67,0 65,8 65,0 65,0 

Education      

thsd. units 10,8 10,9 11,6 13,2 15,4 

percent      

enterprises 22,6 19,2 18,0 17,4 16,9 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 77,4 80,8 82,0 82,6 83,1 

Human health and social work 
activities      

thsd. units 18,2 21,7 22,1 25,0 31,0 

percent      

enterprises 25,7 19,9 19,5 22,0 22,3 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 74,3 80,1 80,5 78,0 77,7 

Arts, entertainment and 
recreation      

thsd. units 11,9 14,9 13,0 13,8 15,2 

percent      

enterprises 17,5 14,0 14,8 15,2 15,8 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 82,5 86,0 85,2 84,8 84,2 

Other services      

thsd. units 128,2 89,9 100,6 109,4 114,2 

percent      

enterprises 3,6 4,3 3,4 3,1 3,0 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 96,4 95,7 96,6 96,9 97,0 

1 See the footnote to Table 25.1 
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25.3. Number of employees at entities by type of economic activity and distribution into 
enterprises and natural persons-entrepreneurs   

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Total1, thsd. persons 11000,5 8331,9 8271,3 8601,2 8917,6 

percent      

enterprises 74,4 72,5 71,9 70,1 70,7 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 25,6 27,5 28,1 29,9 29,3 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing      

thsd. persons 811,7 642,6 635,7 620,9 598,8 

percent      

enterprises 94,7 93,0 93,3 92,8 92,7 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 5,3 7,0 6,7 7,2 7,3 

Industry      

thsd. persons 3291,9 2417,8 2334,2 2308,6 2225,5 

percent      

enterprises 93,9 93,1 92,2 91,0 91,1 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 6,1 6,9 7,8 9,0 8,9 

Construction      

thsd. persons 524,0 282,5 293,7 310,4 331,3 

percent      

enterprises 90,1 87,8 87,8 87,1 87,0 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 9,9 12,2 12,2 12,9 13,0 

Wholesale and retail trade; repair 
of motor vehicles and motorcycles      

thsd. persons 2961,0 2202,1 2223,1 2345,8 2321,6 

percent      

enterprises 41,9 42,0 44,5 43,6 44,1 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 58,1 58,0 55,5 56,4 55,9 

Transportation and storage, postal  
and courier activities      

thsd. persons 1133,0 931,3 900,7 897,9 893,7 

percent      

enterprises 82,0 83,4 84,8 84,1 83,3 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 18,0 16,6 15,2 15,9 16,7 

Accommodation and food service 
activities      

thsd. persons 249,3 195,2 224,2 268,3 277,3 

percent      

enterprises 54,0 45,0 41,4 36,2 36,2 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 46,0 55,0 58,6 63,8 63,8 

Information  
and communication      

thsd. persons 284,4 275,1 303,1 330,4 363,1 

percent      

enterprises 82,1 60,5 52,5 47,6 44,0 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 17,9 39,5 47,5 52,4 56,0 
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Table 25.3 continued 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Financial and insurance activities      

thsd. persons 318,8 214,8 201,1 206,7 205,9 

percent      

enterprises 96,9 96,1 96,6 97,0 96,8 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 3,1 3,9 3,4 3,0 3,2 

Real estate activities      

thsd. persons 274,1 239,0 232,7 234,9 248,1 

percent      

enterprises 88,6 70,2 69,9 68,6 69,4 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 11,4 29,8 30,1 31,4 30,6 

Professional, scientific and  
technical activities      

thsd. persons 405,7 318,7 305,3 308,3 336,5 

percent      

enterprises 74,2 63,8 62,9 60,8 61,8 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 25,8 36,2 37,1 39,2 38,2 

Administrative and support 
service activities      

thsd. persons 337,9 291,5 280,8 257,5 283,3 

percent      

enterprises 78,5 85,4 83,3 79,0 79,5 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 21,5 14,6 16,7 21,0 20,5 

Education      

thsd. persons 46,7 30,7 32,0 34,0 40,2 

percent      

enterprises 76,4 63,8 56,9 49,1 50,7 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 23,6 36,2 43,1 50,9 49,3 

Human health and social work 
activities      

thsd. persons 112,1 110,2 117,4 273,2 582,1 

percent      

enterprises 81,5 78,3 75,0 86,7 92,4 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 18,5 21,7 25,0 13,3 7,6 

Arts, entertainment and 
recreation      

thsd. persons 42,5 48,8 45,1 48,9 50,0 

percent      

enterprises 67,1 64,1 59,0 53,6 53,8 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 32,9 35,9 41,0 46,4 46,2 

Other services      

thsd. persons 207,4 131,6 142,2 155,4 160,2 

percent      

enterprises 20,5 17,9 14,0 10,6 11,5 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 79,5 82,1 86,0 89,4 88,5 

1 See the footnote to Table 25.1 
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25.4. Number of wage-workers at entities by type of economic activity and distribution into 
enterprises and natural persons-entrepreneurs 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Total1, thsd. persons 9073,6 6589,5 6706,2 7026,8 7191,8 

percent      

enterprises 88,9 90,0 87,2 84,5 85,4 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 11,1 10,0 12,8 15,5 14,6 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing      

thsd. persons 738,5 581,8 574,2 559,6 541,9 

percent      

enterprises 98,1 97,9 97,2 96,6 96,6 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 1,9 2,1 2,8 3,4 3,4 

Industry      

thsd. persons 3178,5 2314,6 2243,3 2218,2 2123,8 

percent      

enterprises 97,0 96,8 95,5 94,3 94,6 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 3,0 3,2 4,5 5,7 5,4 

Construction      

thsd. persons 477,7 247,6 265,0 283,2 290,9 

percent      

enterprises 96,9 96,6 95,1 94,0 93,7 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 3,1 3,4 4,9 6,0 6,3 

Wholesale and retail trade; repair 
of motor vehicles and motorcycles      

thsd. persons 1847,8 1280,9 1456,8 1606,5 1553,2 

percent      

enterprises 65,8 70,3 66,7 62,7 63,6 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 34,2 29,7 33,3 37,3 36,4 

Transportation and storage, postal  
and courier activities      

thsd. persons 996,7 823,6 816,8 821,0 808,7 

percent      

enterprises 92,8 93,8 93,2 91,7 91,3 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 7,2 6,2 6,8 8,3 8,7 

Accommodation and food service 
activities      

thsd. persons 206,5 142,1 172,3 212,6 212,0 

percent      

enterprises 63,9 60,2 53,0 45,0 45,7 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 36,1 39,8 47,0 55,0 54,3 

Information  
and communication      

thsd. persons 239,1 168,5 166,4 166,9 165,7 

percent      

enterprises 96,6 96,3 93,6 92,2 92,0 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 3,4 3,7 6,4 7,8 8,0 
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Table 25.4 continued 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Financial and insurance activities      

thsd. persons 309,1 205,8 194,1 200,3 198,1 

percent      

enterprises 99,6 99,8 99,7 99,7 99,7 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 0,4 0,2 0,3 0,3 0,3 

Real estate activities      

thsd. persons 242,9 168,0 167,3 172,8 172,6 

percent      

enterprises 96,5 94,1 91,9 90,3 90,4 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 3,5 5,9 8,1 9,7 9,6 

Professional, scientific and  
technical activities      

thsd. persons 310,1 208,3 204,8 203,9 217,6 

percent      

enterprises 94,8 93,2 90,6 88,5 88,8 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 5,2 6,8 9,4 11,5 11,2 

Administrative and support 
service activities      

thsd. persons 276,5 255,5 246,8 221,5 240,7 

percent      

enterprises 94,1 95,8 93,4 89,9 90,4 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 5,9 4,2 6,6 10,1 9,6 

Education      

thsd. persons 37,6 21,3 22,1 22,5 26,3 

percent      

enterprises 93,1 89,2 80,5 72,0 73,4 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 6,9 10,8 19,5 28,0 26,6 

Human health and social work 
activities      

thsd. persons 97,3 91,7 98,9 252,7 556,1 

percent      

enterprises 92,7 92,9 88,2 93,4 96,3 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 7,3 7,1 11,8 6,6 3,7 

Arts, entertainment and 
recreation      

thsd. persons 32,4 35,4 33,5 36,6 36,2 

percent      

enterprises 87,0 86,7 77,9 69,7 71,5 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 13,0 13,3 22,1 30,3 28,5 

Other services      

thsd. persons 82,9 44,4 43,9 48,5 48,0 

percent      

enterprises 50,1 50,2 42,8 32,0 35,6 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 49,9 49,8 57,2 68,0 64,4 

1 See the footnote to Table 25.1 
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25.5. Volume of the sold products (goods, services) of entities by type of economic activity and 
distribution into enterprises and natural persons-entrepreneurs 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Total1, mln. UAH 3692554,4 5716431,0 8467031,9 9997634,5 10206913,0 

percent      

enterprises 93,8 93,0 92,9 92,4 91,3 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 6,2 7,0 7,1 7,6 8,7 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing      

mln. UAH 103561,2 372033,4 467636,1 532533,5 555187,8 

percent      

enterprises 96,5 97,4 97,2 97,1 97,0 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 3,5 2,6 2,8 2,9 3,0 

Industry      

mln. UAH 1173801,8 1917185,6 2862308,9 3300726,9 3211889,5 

percent      

enterprises 98,8 98,5 98,4 98,4 98,2 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 1,2 1,5 1,6 1,6 1,8 

Construction      

mln. UAH 101991,1 150540,5 236497,2 308805,9 362772,2 

percent      

enterprises 94,8 94,9 93,6 93,7 93,3 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 5,2 5,1 6,4 6,3 6,7 

Wholesale and retail trade; repair 
of motor vehicles and motorcycles      

mln. UAH 1555284,6 2159334,2 3351185,8 3983571,7 4006463,8 

percent      

enterprises 90,4 90,5 91,4 91,3 90,3 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 9,6 9,5 8,6 8,7 9,7 

Transportation and storage,  
postal and courier activities      

mln. UAH 160170,2 322291,2 479013,7 560518,9 583363,2 

percent      

enterprises 89,8 91,2 91,3 90,4 89,7 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 10,2 8,8 8,7 9,6 10,3 

Accommodation and food service 
activities      

mln. UAH 16578,9 29069,3 48965,2 63344,3 75062,0 

percent      

enterprises 70,0 62,8 60,3 57,5 52,5 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 30,0 37,2 39,7 42,5 47,5 

Information and  
communication      

mln. UAH 73015,0 141479,6 216803,8 273104,6 326541,6 

percent      

enterprises 90,3 71,1 64,2 60,3 58,2 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 9,7 28,9 35,8 39,7 41,8 
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Table 25.5 continued 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Financial and insurance activities      

mln. UAH 264857,9 236454,9 222521,6 282937,4 297634,9 

percent      

enterprises 98,7 99,0 98,6 98,7 98,5 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 1,3 1,0 1,4 1,3 1,5 

Real estate activities      

mln. UAH 42242,0 90298,1 121182,1 143263,5 159273,4 

percent      

enterprises 86,4 83,4 82,1 79,5 80,4 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 13,6 16,6 17,9 20,5 19,6 

Professional, scientific and  
technical activities      

mln. UAH 151520,8 206687,6 326310,7 381954,8 405169,1 

percent      

enterprises 95,0 87,4 87,2 85,7 83,9 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 5,0 12,6 12,8 14,3 16,1 

Administrative and support 
service activities      

mln. UAH 28731,7 57318,1 81057,4 94733,1 118885,2 

percent      

enterprises 82,7 85,9 82,6 79,8 79,7 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 17,3 14,1 17,4 20,2 20,3 

Education      

mln. UAH 1943,8 3101,7 5013,0 6691,3 9442,7 

percent      

enterprises 79,9 63,7 54,1 49,7 49,2 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 20,1 36,3 45,9 50,3 50,8 

Human health and social work 
activities      

mln. UAH 7663,6 12991,0 21525,5 30962,8 55092,1 

percent      

enterprises 85,1 81,4 81,3 82,3 86,5 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 14,9 18,6 18,7 17,7 13,5 

Arts, entertainment and 
recreation      

mln. UAH 3359,1 6955,5 10552,4 13429,4 14502,3 

percent      

enterprises 83,1 71,8 63,4 60,3 52,4 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 16,9 28,2 36,6 39,7 47,6 

Other services      

mln. UAH 7832,7 10690,3 16458,5 21056,4 25633,2 

percent      

enterprises 29,3 31,6 26,5 24,5 20,8 

natural persons-entrepreneurs 70,7 68,4 73,5 75,5 79,2 

1 See the footnote to Table 25.1 
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25.6. Distribution of large, medium, small and micro-enterprises by type of economic activity 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Total1, units 378810 343440 338256 355877 380598 

percent      

large enterprises 0,2 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 

middle-sized enterprises 5,5 4,4 4,4 4,5 4,7 

small enterprises 94,3 95,5 95,5 95,4 95,2 

of which micro enterprises 79,3 82,8 82,2 82,3 82,3 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing      

units 50666 46744 50115 50504 50313 

percent      

large enterprises 0,0 0,1 0,0 0,0 0,1 

middle-sized enterprises 6,8 5,4 4,8 4,6 4,5 

small enterprises 93,2 94,5 95,2 95,4 95,4 

of which micro enterprises 84,8 83,9 84,8 85,0 84,9 

Industry      

units 47827 42564 42026 44425 47933 

percent      

large enterprises 0,7 0,6 0,5 0,5 0,5 

middle-sized enterprises 12,8 11,0 11,3 11,0 10,4 

small enterprises 86,5 88,4 88,2 88,5 89,1 

of which micro enterprises 64,3 68,2 66,6 67,3 68,8 

Construction      

units 38215 29165 27468 29590 31856 

percent      

large enterprises 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 

middle-sized enterprises 3,9 2,7 2,9 2,9 2,9 

small enterprises 96,1 97,3 97,1 97,1 97,1 

of which micro enterprises 79,9 84,0 81,8 81,3 81,5 

Wholesale and retail trade; repair 
of motor vehicles and motorcycles      

units 110154 93643 89538 93590 101885 

percent      

large enterprises 0,2 0,1 0,1 0,2 0,1 

middle-sized enterprises 3,7 2,9 3,2 3,2 3,2 

small enterprises 96,1 97,0 96,7 96,6 96,7 

of which micro enterprises 82,7 86,1 85,1 85,3 85,6 
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Table 25.6 continued 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Transportation and storage, postal 
and courier activities      

units 13603 15148 15252 16085 17417 

percent      

large enterprises 0,3 0,2 0,1 0,1 0,2 

middle-sized enterprises 9,1 7,3 7,2 7,0 6,6 

small enterprises 90,6 92,5 92,7 92,9 93,2 

of which micro enterprises 69,0 75,7 75,2 75,5 76,6 

Accommodation and food service 
activities      

units 9777 7700 7285 7535 7913 

percent      

large enterprises 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 

middle-sized enterprises 4,3 3,2 3,6 3,5 3,5 

small enterprises 95,7 96,8 96,4 96,5 96,5 

of which micro enterprises 76,1 81,5 79,7 79,8 79,9 

Information  
and communication      

units 13189 13617 13413 14515 15880 

percent      

large enterprises 0,1 0,0 0,1 0,0 0,0 

middle-sized enterprises 3,1 2,5 2,4 2,3 2,2 

small enterprises 96,8 97,5 97,5 97,7 97,8 

of which micro enterprises 81,3 84,7 85,0 85,6 86,2 

Financial and insurance activities      

units 5702 4333 3981 4058 4149 

percent      

large enterprises 0,1 0,0 — 0,0 0,1 

middle-sized enterprises 7,8 6,8 6,2 6,6 7,0 

small enterprises 92,1 93,2 93,8 93,4 92,9 

of which micro enterprises 78,9 79,3 79,6 79,4 78,1 

Real estate activities      

units 27603 32719 34058 36332 38330 

percent      

large enterprises 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 

middle-sized enterprises 2,7 1,5 1,1 1,2 1,2 

small enterprises 97,3 98,5 98,9 98,8 98,8 

of which micro enterprises 83,7 89,9 91,0 91,5 91,6 
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Table 25.6 continued 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Professional, scientific  
and technical activities      

units 32189 29780 27445 28709 30765 

percent      

large enterprises 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 

middle-sized enterprises 2,9 2,1 2,0 1,9 1,9 

small enterprises 97,1 97,9 98,0 98,1 98,1 

of which micro enterprises 85,4 89,9 89,5 89,6 89,9 

Administrative and support service 
activities      

units 16011 15646 15936 17290 18806 

percent      

large enterprises 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 

middle-sized enterprises 6,6 5,7 5,2 4,9 4,5 

small enterprises 93,4 94,3 94,8 95,1 95,5 

of which micro enterprises 73,7 77,7 77,9 78,8 79,5 

Education      

units 2454 2089 2098 2318 2640 

percent      

large enterprises 0,0 — — — — 

middle-sized enterprises 4,4 2,6 2,4 2,4 2,0 

small enterprises 95,6 97,4 97,6 97,6 98,0 

of which micro enterprises 76,4 82,3 82,4 83,4 83,1 

Human health and social work 
activities      

units 4684 4307 4301 5432 6909 

percent      

large enterprises — — — — 0,0 

middle-sized enterprises 6,3 6,2 6,7 18,4 30,9 

small enterprises 93,7 93,8 93,3 81,6 69,1 

of which micro enterprises 71,5 69,2 65,4 54,8 44,8 

Arts, entertainment and recreation      

units 2078 2089 1926 2135 2363 

percent      

large enterprises 0,1 0,1 0,0 0,1 0,0 

middle-sized enterprises 5,1 5,9 5,7 4,8 4,3 

small enterprises 94,8 94,0 94,3 95,1 95,7 

of which micro enterprises 82,7 82,1 80,2 80,6 81,4 

Other services      

units 4658 3896 3414 3359 3439 

percent      

large enterprises — — — — — 

middle-sized enterprises 2,0 1,3 1,1 1,1 1,1 

small enterprises 98,0 98,7 98,9 98,9 98,9 

of which micro enterprises 79,2 86,8 88,3 89,3 89,3 

1 Without taking into account the results of banks 
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25.7. Distribution of employees at large, medium, small and micro-enterprises 
by type of economic activity 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Total1, thsd. persons 7958,2 5889,7 5812,9 5959,5 6179,6 

percent      

large enterprises 30,2 29,0 26,9 26,4 25,3 

middle-sized enterprises 42,6 44,2 44,6 46,1 46,8 

small enterprises 27,2 26,8 28,5 27,5 27,9 

of which micro enterprises 10,5 11,7 12,3 11,8 14,3 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing      

thsd. persons 768,3 597,6 593,0 581,1 555,3 

percent      

large enterprises 4,3 8,1 4,7 5,7 7,2 

middle-sized enterprises 67,1 57,9 56,6 55,7 53,0 

small enterprises 28,6 34,0 38,7 38,6 39,8 

of which micro enterprises 13,2 14,9 17,6 17,9 18,8 

Industry      

thsd. persons 3091,8 2252,1 2151,6 2110,0 2027,5 

percent      

large enterprises 45,3 39,0 34,5 34,7 35,4 

middle-sized enterprises 43,0 48,8 51,8 51,2 50,9 

small enterprises 11,7 12,2 13,7 14,1 13,7 

of which micro enterprises 3,0 3,6 3,9 4,0 4,8 

Construction      

thsd. persons 472,1 248,1 257,8 272,2 288,1 

percent      

large enterprises 2,7 1,3 1,8 2,5 2,5 

middle-sized enterprises 44,3 43,7 40,1 40,2 37,3 

small enterprises 53,0 55,0 58,1 57,3 60,2 

of which micro enterprises 19,2 24,4 24,3 23,2 31,8 

Wholesale and retail trade; repair 
of motor vehicles and motorcycles      

thsd. persons 1241,1 925,7 989,4 1032,4 1023,3 

percent      

large enterprises 21,1 26,7 28,8 29,2 29,1 

middle-sized enterprises 34,6 34,3 33,9 34,5 33,3 

small enterprises 44,3 39,0 37,3 36,3 37,6 

of which micro enterprises 19,6 20,0 18,5 18,1 20,2 
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Table 25.7 continued 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Transportation and storage, postal 
and courier activities      

thsd. persons 928,5 776,5 764,2 762,3 744,7 

percent      

large enterprises 60,4 59,9 58,5 58,2 57,8 

middle-sized enterprises 28,9 28,9 29,4 29,4 28,2 

small enterprises 10,7 11,2 12,1 12,4 14,0 

of which micro enterprises 3,0 4,0 4,3 4,4 7,0 

Accommodation and food service 
activities      

thsd. persons 134,5 87,9 92,9 98,7 100,4 

percent      

large enterprises 5,4 c c c c 

middle-sized enterprises 42,9 c c c c 

small enterprises 51,7 47,6 46,1 45,7 48,3 

of which micro enterprises 19,1 19,0 17,4 17,4 25,7 

Information  
and communication      

thsd. persons 233,5 166,4 159,0 158,4 159,6 

percent      

large enterprises 39,3 27,9 23,7 18,8 18,4 

middle-sized enterprises 26,8 32,8 34,8 38,8 34,6 

small enterprises 33,9 39,3 41,5 42,4 47,0 

of which micro enterprises 14,2 18,4 19,7 20,4 27,0 

Financial and insurance activities      

thsd. persons 81,2 54,6 64,0 73,6 71,7 

percent      

large enterprises 22,7 c — c 17,2 

middle-sized enterprises 44,9 c 72,1 c 57,3 

small enterprises 32,4 30,9 27,9 23,4 25,5 

of which micro enterprises 14,6 15,2 13,7 11,3 13,8 

Real estate activities      

thsd. persons 242,8 167,7 162,6 168,0 172,1 

percent      

large enterprises c c c c c 

middle-sized enterprises c c c c c 

small enterprises 64,2 73,3 76,1 73,1 77,9 

of which micro enterprises 26,9 40,7 44,1 42,3 53,0 
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Table 25.7 continued 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Professional, scientific  
and technical activities      

thsd. persons 301,1 203,4 191,9 188,7 208,1 

percent      

large enterprises 2,3 3,2 c c c 

middle-sized enterprises 46,9 43,8 c c c 

small enterprises 50,8 53,0 55,2 52,7 55,6 

of which micro enterprises 24,8 30,5 31,3 29,5 36,5 

Administrative and support service 
activities      

thsd. persons 265,2 249,0 233,8 217,8 225,3 

percent      

large enterprises c c c c c 

middle-sized enterprises c c c c c 

small enterprises 40,9 34,2 39,3 36,2 41,5 

of which micro enterprises 12,0 11,6 13,8 12,5 20,4 

Education      

thsd. persons 35,7 19,6 18,2 17,2 20,4 

percent      

large enterprises c — — — — 

middle-sized enterprises c 38,8 32,8 35,5 29,7 

small enterprises 48,6 61,2 67,2 64,5 70,3 

of which micro enterprises 17,1 25,9 28,9 25,7 35,7 

Human health and social work 
activities      

thsd. persons 91,4 86,3 88,0 235,4 537,7 

percent      

large enterprises — — — — c 

middle-sized enterprises 63,3 61,1 57,7 87,8 c 

small enterprises 36,7 38,9 42,3 12,2 6,7 

of which micro enterprises 13,0 13,2 12,7 2,6 3,0 

Arts, entertainment and recreation      

thsd. persons 28,5 31,3 26,6 26,7 26,9 

percent      

large enterprises c 9,7 c c c 

middle-sized enterprises c 60,7 c c c 

small enterprises 35,5 29,6 36,8 38,1 39,9 

of which micro enterprises 14,3 11,8 13,3 12,7 16,0 

Other services      

thsd. persons 42,5 23,5 19,9 17,0 18,5 

percent      

large enterprises — — — — — 

middle-sized enterprises 24,7 23,7 23,1 26,5 23,8 

small enterprises 75,3 76,3 76,9 73,5 76,2 

of which micro enterprises 29,9 39,2 41,7 37,5 47,4 

1 See the footnote to Table 25.6 
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25.8. Distribution of wage-workers at large, medium, small and micro-enterprises 
by type of economic activity 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Total1, thsd. persons 7836,4 5778,1 5714,6 5870,6 6014,9 

percent      

large enterprises 30,6 29,6 27,3 26,8 26,1 

middle-sized enterprises 43,3 45,0 45,4 46,7 48,0 

small enterprises 26,1 25,4 27,3 26,5 25,9 

of which micro enterprises 9,7 10,2 10,9 10,6 12,1 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing      

thsd. persons 724,8 569,4 558,1 545,7 523,7 

percent      

large enterprises 4,5 8,5 4,9 6,0 7,7 

middle-sized enterprises 71,1 60,7 60,1 59,3 56,2 

small enterprises 24,4 30,8 35,0 34,7 36,1 

of which micro enterprises 8,4 10,9 12,8 12,9 14,2 

Industry      

thsd. persons 3082,5 2241,4 2142,6 2101,4 2008,4 

percent      

large enterprises 45,5 39,1 34,7 34,8 35,7 

middle-sized enterprises 43,1 49,0 52,0 51,4 51,4 

small enterprises 11,4 11,9 13,3 13,8 12,9 

of which micro enterprises 2,9 3,3 3,6 3,7 4,0 

Construction      

thsd. persons 462,8 239,2 251,9 268,0 272,6 

percent      

large enterprises 2,8 1,4 1,9 2,5 2,7 

middle-sized enterprises 45,1 45,3 41,0 40,8 39,4 

small enterprises 52,1 53,3 57,1 56,7 57,9 

of which micro enterprises 18,9 21,8 22,9 22,2 28,4 

Wholesale and retail trade; repair 
of motor vehicles and motorcycles      

thsd. persons 1215,1 899,9 971,3 1017,8 987,7 

percent      

large enterprises 21,5 27,5 29,4 29,6 30,2 

middle-sized enterprises 35,4 35,2 34,4 35,0 34,4 

small enterprises 43,1 37,3 36,2 35,4 35,4 

of which micro enterprises 19,0 17,9 17,2 17,1 17,6 
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Table 25.8 continued 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Transportation and storage, postal 
and courier activities      

thsd. persons 924,5 772,7 760,9 760,0 738,5 

percent      

large enterprises 60,6 60,2 58,7 58,3 58,3 

middle-sized enterprises 29,1 29,0 29,5 29,5 28,4 

small enterprises 10,3 10,8 11,8 12,2 13,3 

of which micro enterprises 2,9 3,6 3,9 4,1 6,3 

Accommodation and food service 
activities      

thsd. persons 132,0 85,5 91,3 97,2 96,9 

percent      

large enterprises 5,5 c c c c 

middle-sized enterprises 43,8 c c c c 

small enterprises 50,7 46,2 45,2 44,9 46,5 

of which micro enterprises 18,7 17,0 16,2 16,2 23,3 

Information  
and communication      

thsd. persons 231,0 162,3 155,8 155,0 152,4 

percent      

large enterprises 39,7 28,6 24,2 19,2 19,2 

middle-sized enterprises 27,1 33,6 35,5 39,6 36,3 

small enterprises 33,2 37,8 40,3 41,2 44,5 

of which micro enterprises 13,9 16,5 18,2 18,8 23,7 

Financial and insurance activities      

thsd. persons 80,1 53,5 63,2 72,8 69,8 

percent      

large enterprises 23,0 c — c 17,7 

middle-sized enterprises 45,5 c 72,9 c 58,8 

small enterprises 31,5 29,6 27,1 22,6 23,5 

of which micro enterprises 14,1 13,7 12,9 10,5 11,8 

Real estate activities      

thsd. persons 234,4 158,1 153,7 163,0 156,0 

percent      

large enterprises c c c c c 

middle-sized enterprises c c c c c 

small enterprises 62,9 71,7 74,7 72,3 75,6 

of which micro enterprises 26,4 37,4 41,1 40,7 48,4 
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Table 25.8 continued 

 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Professional, scientific  
and technical activities      

thsd. persons 294,0 194,2 185,5 181,7 193,3 

percent      

large enterprises 2,3 3,4 c c c 

middle-sized enterprises 48,0 45,9 c c c 

small enterprises 49,7 50,7 53,7 50,9 52,2 

of which micro enterprises 24,2 27,3 29,1 26,9 31,9 

Administrative and support service 
activities      

thsd. persons 260,3 244,7 230,4 214,4 217,5 

percent      

large enterprises c c c c c 

middle-sized enterprises c c c c c 

small enterprises 39,8 33,0 38,5 35,2 39,4 

of which micro enterprises 11,7 10,1 12,7 11,2 17,8 

Education      

thsd. persons 35,0 19,0 17,8 16,7 19,3 

percent      

large enterprises c — — — — 

middle-sized enterprises c 40,0 33,7 36,5 31,4 

small enterprises 47,6 60,0 66,3 63,5 68,6 

of which micro enterprises 16,7 24,0 27,4 23,7 32,2 

Human health and social work 
activities      

thsd. persons 90,2 85,2 87,2 234,6 535,8 

percent      

large enterprises — — — — c 

middle-sized enterprises 64,1 61,8 58,2 88,1 c 

small enterprises 35,9 38,2 41,8 11,9 6,4 

of which micro enterprises 12,7 12,3 12,0 2,3 2,7 

Arts, entertainment and recreation      

thsd. persons 28,2 30,7 26,1 26,1 25,9 

percent      

large enterprises c 9,9 c c c 

middle-sized enterprises c 62,0 c c c 

small enterprises 34,9 28,1 35,6 36,9 37,5 

of which micro enterprises 14,1 10,0 11,6 11,1 13,1 

Other services      

thsd. persons 41,5 22,3 18,8 16,2 17,1 

percent      

large enterprises — — — — — 

middle-sized enterprises 25,3 25,0 24,5 27,7 25,8 

small enterprises 74,7 75,0 75,5 72,3 74,2 

of which micro enterprises 29,6 36,3 38,6 34,9 43,3 

1 See the footnote to Table 25.6 
 



ACTIVITY OF ENTERPRISES  

412 Statistical Yearbook of Ukraine for 2019 
State Statistics Service of Ukraine 

25.9. Distribution of the sold products (goods, services) of large, medium, small 
and micro-enterprises by type of economic activity 

 
 2010 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Total1, mln. UAH 3366228,2 5159067,1 7707935,2 9206049,5 9121200,7 

percent      

large enterprises 41,6 39,8 38,0 38,2 38,4 

middle-sized enterprises 41,5 42,0 42,8 42,6 42,1 

small enterprises 16,9 18,2 19,2 19,2 19,5 

of which micro enterprises 5,4 6,0 6,5 6,5 6,6 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing      

mln. UAH 99891,4 362310,0 454380,1 525096,9 538765,4 

percent      

large enterprises 11,7 16,9 8,6 10,4 13,0 

middle-sized enterprises 65,6 50,6 52,4 51,9 49,4 

small enterprises 22,7 32,5 39,0 37,7 37,6 

of which micro enterprises 10,0 9,4 11,9 11,6 12,0 

Industry      

mln. UAH 1159231,4 1887535,4 2817768,9 3248378,6 3152545,8 

percent      

large enterprises 64,3 57,1 54,6 55,1 54,2 

middle-sized enterprises 31,1 36,6 38,7 37,9 39,0 

small enterprises 4,6 6,3 6,7 7,0 6,8 

of which micro enterprises 1,1 1,4 1,5 1,6 1,6 

Construction      

mln. UAH 96725,3 142871,9 221404,9 302718,0 338613,4 

percent      

large enterprises 6,4 13,4 5,0 6,3 7,7 

middle-sized enterprises 55,7 42,3 45,2 45,3 42,8 

small enterprises 37,9 44,3 49,8 48,4 49,5 

of which micro enterprises 12,9 16,2 17,8 16,4 17,2 
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